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INTRODUCTION

The Byzantine empire in the seventh century was overtaken by
successive waves of radical change, in respect of its internal struc-
tures, both imperial and social, and its religious groupings as
defined by the Council of Chalcedon (451). In the midst of agitated
Christological controversies, Arab and Persian attacks rocked the
empire’s physical foundations and exploited existing weaknesses
based on divisions between Chalcedonian and non-Chalcedonian
communities.! Several centuries of controversy over what it meant
to say that Christ was ‘God made man’ culminated in two dis-
putes, over the number of activities in Christ and the number of
wills. The doctrines of monenergism (one ‘energy’ or activity in
Christ) and monothelitism (one will which subsumed both human
and divine aspects) were instigated by theologians close to the
court, particularly the patriarch of Constantinople, as a way of
shoring up ecclesiastical unity in a time of political turmoil. With
Avar—Slav enemies to the north and Persians and Arabs to the
east, the last thing Emperor Heraclius needed was a recalcitrant
monk stirring up dissent in Africa and Italy. This was Maximus
the Confessor, whose theological obstinacy had a quite unprece-
dented impact on Heraclius’ precarious hold on imperial rule in
the declining capital of Constantinople. Even the patriarch
Pyrrhus was at one stage persuaded by Maximus’ powers of
rhetoric to defect to the dyothelite (two-will) camp, albeit tempor-
arily. The monastic resistance led by Maximus gained the support
of popes John IV, Theodore, and Martin I, and found many other
followers in the West. The strength of western opposition to the
imperial doctrine can be judged by the convocation of 150 bishops
at'the Lateran Synod in Rome in 649. Their opposition eventually
led to Martin, Maximus, and his disciple Anastasius being brought

! In general, we have preferred to use throughout this introduction the term ‘non-
Chalcedonian’ for the churches which have traditionally been labelled by their opponents
as ‘monophysite’, given the religious prejudice the latter term connotes.



2 INTRODUCTION

to trial on trumped-up charges in Constantinople, where they
were condemned to torture and eventual death in exile, under
appalling physical conditions.

The seven documents translated in this volume constitute a
unique contemporary witness to Maximus’ and Martin’s stalwart
opposition to imperial edicts enforcing adherence to monenergism
and monothelitism. They cover events from the time of Maximus’
arrival in Constantinople for his first trial in 655; the futile
attempts to persuade him to accept the imperial compromise; to
his final trial in the capital in 662, and his death in Lazica, on the
coast of the Black Sea. They provide a rare insight into the difficult
period of transition from the decentralized provincial system of
government that characterized Late Antiquity, to a more hier-
archical structure centred on the power of the emperor in
Constantinople. They also shed light on some lesser-known but
significant participants in the monothelite controversy, several of
whom followed their master into exile in Lazica: Maximus’ two
disciples Anastasius the monk and Anastasius the Apocrisiarius,
and their friends Theodore Spoudaeus, Theodosius of Gangra,
and the brothers Theodore and Euprepius.

These documents were translated into Latin in the late ninth
century by Anastasius Bibliothecarius, papal librarian and diplo-
mat of the Frankish Emperor Louis II. Anastasius’ interest in the
monothelite dispute was political rather than theological, and his
choice of works for translation reflects his collaboration with Pope
Nicholas I to promote papal primacy, both in relation to the
Franks and the emperor of the East. Anastasius’ translation is
particularly important because it pre-dates any of the existing
Greek manuscripts, thus providing the earliest and most complete
witness to the tradition. For one of the seven texts presented here,
the Latin version is our sole witness, and for another it supplies a
lacuna in the single Greek witness.

I. THE MONOTHELITE CONTROVERSY AND ITS
CHRISTOLOGY

In this brief introduction we seek to place the documents in their
historical context by giving an account of the origins, both internal
and external, of the monenergist and monothelite doctrines, and



CONCILIAR BACKGROUND TO MONENERGISM 3

the role that these played in the imperial struggle for religious
authority and ecclesiastical unity in the seventh century. The theo-
logical implications of the heterodox teaching will be examined,
together with the scriptural and patristic sources cited by those
who resisted it. Although dyothelite orthodoxy was ultimately
vindicated by the Sixth Ecumenical Council held in Constanti-
nople in 680/1, where both the human will and the divine will of
Christ were affirmed, this decision came several decades too late
to save the lives of several martyrs for the cause.

The late 620s saw a renewed attempt by the imperial church to
establish religious unity in the Byzantine empire, and to heal the
schism between those who accepted the Council of Chalcedon
(451) and those who felt it had betrayed Cyril of Alexandria.
The monenergist compromise was the shrewd design of Sergius,
patriarch of Constantinople, under the auspices of Emperor
Heraclius; it was crystallized in the Alexandrian Pact of Union
welcomed by Cyrus, patriarch of Alexandria and imperial flunky,
in 633. By this agreement, Cyrus claimed to have effected union of
the non-Chalcedonian party with the imperial ‘orthodoxy’, that 1s,
supporters of monenergism in Egypt. Sergius and Heraclius
hoped that the rest of the empire would follow suit, and certainly
there was a deafening silence on the theological front until
Sophronius spoke out against it in 633. The doctrinal edifice of
monenergism was built upon three pillars: first, the recognition of
the Cyrilline doctrine of ‘one incarnate nature of God the Word’;
second, an acceptance of the theopaschite formula, that is, the
statement that ‘one of the Trinity suffered in the flesh’; and finally,
the ps.-Dionysian affirmation of ‘a new (or ‘single’) theandric
activity’ in Christ after the union.? Both the statements of Cyril
and ps.-Dionysius the Areopagite seemed, on a superficial read-
ing, to endorse the existence of a single activity in Christ.

II. CONCILIAR BACKGROUND TO MONENERGISM

The doctrine of monenergism was the perhaps inevitable outcome
of centuries of conflict between the churches over the orthodox
definition of the nature or natures of Christ, which had prompted

2 kown/kowd BeavBpuct) évépyeia: on the textual variation of this phrase see n. 33 below.

See also Louth, Maximus, 11-13 for further explication of these three doctrines.
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the convocation of three Ecumenical Councils.® Emperor Justin I
(518—27) gave imperial support to Chalcedon, bringing the
Acacian schism—caused by the non-Chalcedonian leanings of a
previous patriarch of Constantinople, Acacius (472-8g)—to an
end in 518.* Under his successor, Justinian, there was an attempt,
known as Neo-Chalcedonianism or Cyrilline Chalcedonianism, to
show that the findings of Chalcedon were consonant with the
teaching of Cyril. In particular they sought to endorse the Cyril-
line doctrine of ‘one incarnate nature of God the Word’.

Emperor Justinian initiated discussions in Constantinople in
532 to test a new strain of Cyrilline Chalcedonianism, based on the
theopaschite formula promulgated by a group of Scythian monks
in Rome during Justin s rule, that is, the affirmation that ‘one of
the Trinity suffered in the flesh’.> Theopaschism had become asso-
ciated with the non-Chalcedonians after Peter the Fuller, patri-
arch of Antioch (d. 488), added the phrase ‘who was crucified for
us’ to the Trisagion in the liturgy, as a reminder that it was God the
Word who suffered in the flesh, and not just the human Christ.
This addition was at first resisted in Constantinople where the
Trisagion was thought to address the Trinity rather than Christ, as
in the Antiochene usage.® By accepting the monks’ formula, the
emperor hoped to show that the Chalcedonian church embraced
theopaschitism, thus removing one of the obstacles to unity with
the church of Antioch.

% ie. the Third Ecumenical Council of Ephesus (431), the Fourth Ecumenical Council of
Chalcedon (451), and the Fifth Ecumenical Council of Constantinople (553), as well as the
‘Robber Synod’ at Ephesus (449).

* Acacius composed the Henoticon under Emperor Zeno’s authority in 482. This was a
compromise statement endorsing monophysitism and was designed to achieve unity in the
eastern provinces. Acacius re-established the non-Chalcedonian Peter Mongus (‘the
hoarse’), whom he had previously deposed, as patriarch of Alexandria, thus prompting the
bishop of Rome, Felix III, to convene a synod in Rome condemning the Henoticon and
anathematising Acacius and Peter Mongus. This led to schism, which lasted until Justin’s
acceptance of Chalcedonianism in 518.

® On these ‘conversations’ see S. Brock, “The Conversations with the Syrian Orthodox
under Justinian (532)°, Orientalia Christiana Periodica 47 (1981), 87—121; repr. in S. Brock, Studies
in Syriac Christianity. History, Literature and Theology, Collected Studies Series 357 (London:
Variorum Reprints, 1992), 87121, ch. 13; see also the detailed discussion in Grillmeier 2/2.
232—48. On the Scythian monks and their activities see Grillmeier 2/2. g17—27. K.-H.
Uthemann provides a bibliography of recent literature on Neo-Chalcedonianism in his

article ‘Der Neuchalkedonismus als Vorbereitung des Monotheletismus. Ein Beitrag zum
eigentlichen Anliegen des Neuchalkedonismus®, Studia Patristica 29 (Leuven: Peeters, 1997),
373-413; here, 413,

6 The Trisagion or “Thrice-Holy’ is the chant: ‘Holy God, holy Mighty, holy Immortal,

have mercy upon us.’
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Justinian continued persecution of the Nestorian church in 542
with the renewed condemnation of the Three Chapters, which were
composed of the writings of Theodore of Mopsuestia, and the
works against Cyril by Theodoret of Cyrrhus and Ibas of Edessa.
The emperor had been persuaded by the Origenist Theodore
Askidas that this was the only way to end the separation of the
non-Chalcedonians. The development of a rival Jacobite clergy in
Syria and Asia Minor under the charismatic leadership of Jacob
Baradaeus from the time of his consecration as bishop of Edessa in
543 defeated Justinian’s efforts towards reconciliation, and he
turned instead to persecution of the non-Chalcedonian churches
of Syria, Egypt, and Armenia. When this achieved no significant
progress towards ecclesiastical unity, he convoked the Fifth
Ecumenical Council in 553 in an effort to achieve universal con-
demnation of the three Syrian fathers, and acceptance of the theo-
paschite formula, and to clarify that the intention of Chalcedon
was to embrace the teaching that the divine Logos was the
hypostasis of the incarnate Christ. Thus the Cyrilline position was
declared acceptable as long as it was interpreted in accordance
with the Holy Fathers’ teaching.” Followers of Severus—the
Jacobites in Syria, and the Theodosians in Egypt—were unim-
pressed by the condemnation of the Three Chaplers, and chose not
to re-enter into communion with Constantinople. Likewise, the
Syriac church in Persia remained staunchly Nestorian, holding a
council in 554 to reaffirm their commitment to the teaching of two
natures in the Incarnate Word. The bishop of Rome, Vigilius
(537-55), whose patrons were Belisarius, defender of the city
against the Goths, and the empress Theodora, initially took the
imperial position on the question of natures. However, in 540 he
was forced to make a statement confessing a strictly two-nature
doctrine to the emperor which was more representative of the
faith of the western churches.® Under his leadership, the Roman
and African Catholic churches also mitially opposed Justinian’s
condemnation of the Three Chapters, published between 543 and
546. The Fifth Ecumenical Council was convened in 553 to

7 See Anathema VIII, Eighth Session of the Fifth Ecumenical Council, Greek text in
ACO 4. 1. 21520, and trans. in Hefele-Leclercq, Histoire des Conciles, 3/1. 118—20 and
Murphy—Sherwood, 341. For the course and significance of the Fifth Ecumenical Council
see Grillmeier 2/ 2. 438-62.

8 See Frend, The Rise of the Monophysite Movement (Cambridge: Gambridge University
Press, 1972), 27982 for a briefaccount of the Three Chaplers controversy (544-54).
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condemn the Three Chapters and yet uphold the Definition of the
Faith of Chalcedon. The hapless Vigilius, taken by force to
Constantinople in November 545, was imprisoned and subjected
to such ill-treatment that he finally capitulated, and gave his sub-
scription to the canons of the Fifth Ecumenical Council i
December 553.° He died in Sicily on his way back to Rome in 553,
thus avoiding what would certainly have been a cold welcome
home. The bishops of Dalmatia, Milan, and Aquileia, and certain
African bishops, refused to give their signatures to the proceedings
of the council, however. The bishops of Grado, Aquileia, and of
Milan refused to enter into communion with Vigilius’ successor
Pelagius, who had been a staunch ‘defender of the Three Chapters’
until he was persuaded to change his mind by Justinian.!® The
western church’s antagonism to imperial interference in ecclesias-
tical affairs was greatly increased by these events.

External Causes of Unrest within the Empire

Thus when Heraclius took the imperial throne in 610, after oust-
ing the usurper Phocas, he inherited a deeply fragmented empire,
in both religious and political terms. The ‘everlasting’ peace treaty
with the Persians of 591 had been broken in 602 by Chosroes 11,
intent on avenging the death of Maurice at the hands of the
usurper Phocas. Avar-Slav invasions of the European provinces
had been continual throughout Phocas’ reign (6o2-10). The
Persian king Chosroes refused to sign a peace treaty with
Heraclius, and the advance of Persian forces in the East from 613
to 619 led to the loss of Caesarea, Antioch, Damascus, and
Jerusalem (614), and the subsequent removal of the True Cross
from the shrine of the Holy Sepulchre by the Persians, followed by
the loss of Egypt in 619. Thessalonica was held under siege from
617 to 619, and the Avar threat to the Balkans could only be con-
tained by the purchase of peace in 620. Heraclius thus turned his
attention to the reorganization of the Byzantine military forces,
and led his own forces into battle in Asia Minor in 622, defeating
the Persians in Armenia in 622/3. Heraclius remained in the East

¢ Murphy—Sherwood, 134 .

10 Victor of Tunnuna, Chronicon (a. 558), MGH Auctores antiquissimi 11, Chronica Minora i,
ed. T. Mommsen (Berlin: Weidmann, 1894), 205 = PL 68. 961a. Pelagius had previously

been a determined opponent of Justinian’s condemnation of the Nestorians: sce
Murphy-Sherwood, 125 f.
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for the next five years, and won a decisive victory near Nineveh in
627. Chosroes, utterly defeated, ~was killed in a coup, and
Byzantium reclaimed all the territory it had lost since 613. Mean-
while in Constantinople, the combined Avar-Slav forces had
arrived within the region of the capital in 625-6, while the Persian
army waited in Chalcedon for a chance to cross the Bosporus and
take the Royal City. Patriarch Sergius played a large part in the
defence, mobilizing the people in a procession of icons through
the city. The Avar—Slav forces were defeated, and the Slav fleet
destroyed. The Persians, left with no means to cross the Bosporus,
eventually withdrew in late 626. Heraclius returned to Constan-
tinople, having recovered the relic of the True Cross from the
Persian capital, Ctesiphon (628).! Sergius, as defender of the city
in the emperor’s absence, shared his triumph, thus strengthening
the alliance between church and state which was to manifest itself
clearly throughout the monenergist and monothelite controversies.

The need for unity among the churches continued to be a
pressing concern under the subsequent Arab threat. Just as the
monenergist formula was being accepted at Alexandria in 633,
Muslim forces began to invade Byzantine territories, after the
death of their spiritual leader Muhammad in 632. Damascus fell
to the Muslim forces in 635; Jerusalem was surrendered by the
patriarch Sophronius in 638; the Muslims advanced mto the
Persian empire in the 640s, and in 642 took Alexandria, which was
only briefly recovered by the Byzantine empire in 645. Thus three
of the five patriarchates passed out of the emperor’s jurisdiction,
leaving only his own capital and the unruly see of St Peter. The
exarch of Carthage, Gregory, staged an unsuccessful rebellion in
645, and Olympius, exarch of Ravenna, followed suit in 649.
Maximus and Martin respectively were accused of involvement in
these uprisings.

Three decades of wars had led to huge numbers of displaced
people within the bounds of empire. Many Greeks fled from

" According to Theophanes (trans. C. Mango and R. Scott, The Chronicle of Theophanes the
Confessor. Byzantine and Near Eastern History AD 284813 (Oxford: Clarendon Press, 1997), AM
6119. 457), Heraclius returned to the capital in 626/7, but this date is uncertain (ibid. 458
n. 8). Nikephoros claims that Heraclius’ triumphal return took place after the True Cross
was restored to Jerusalem on Thursday 21 March 630: see B. Flusin, Saint Anastase de Perse et
Chistoire de la Palestine au début du VII ¢ siécle, vol. 2 (Paris: Centre National de la Recherche
Scientifique, 1992), 293—309; cf. V. Grumel, ‘La réposition de la Vraie Croix a Jérusalem
par Heraclius: la jour et année’, Byzantinische Forschungen 1 (1966), 139—49.
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the eastern provinces to the western territories of the empire,
especially Carthage, Sicily, South Italy, and Rome.”” Many of
these refugees were monks, who founded new monasteries in the
West, both non-Chalcedonian and Chalcedonian. Maximus the
Confessor was among this number, and used this forced sojourn
abroad (éevirela) to his advantage in his campaign against
imperial heresy. It seemed clear to Maximus, as to others, that
the Byzantine military defeats were a direct consequence of the
emperor’s diversion from orthodoxy. In defiance, he turned to the
only remaining patriarch for support: the bishop of Rome.

Genests of the Monenergist and Monothelite Doctrines

In 616, in an attempt to shore up imperial authority in the wake of
the Persian invasions of Syria, and with an invasion of Egypt
imminent, Heraclius’ cousin Nicetas achieved a tentative union
between the Jacobite and Coptic churches of Syria and Egypt
respectively.’* From around 616 or 617, Heraclius and the patri-
arch Sergius saw monenergism as a way to restore ecclesiastical
unity throughout what was left of the empire: the assertion of a
unique activity in Christ should appeal to the non-Chalcedonians,
while the preservation of the affirmation of two natures would
appease the Chalcedonians. The assertion of ‘one will’ seemed to
be a natural corollary to the assertion of a single activity. Our evi-
dence for the early phase of the doctrines comes from Maximus’
Dispute with Pyrrhus, which took place in Carthage in July 645,'* the
Proceedings of the Lateran Council (649) and Constantinople III
(680/1), and the Vita Maximi.® In 616-18 Sergius presented the
monenergist doctrine in a letter to the non-Chalcedonian monk
George Arsas of Alexandria, to the outrage of George’s bishop
John the Almsgiver, a fierce supporter of Chalcedon.!® Sergius
asked George to supply him with texts supporting the doctrine."”

2 Murphy-Sherwood, 188.

13 See D. Olster, ‘Chalcedonian and Monophysite: the Union of 616°, Bulletin de la Société
d’Archéologie Copte 27 (1985), 93-108, on the factors which motivated the various factions
involved in the reconciliation. This union had nothing to do with the development of the
monenergist doctrine at the same time by Heraclius.

'* Dispute with Pyrrhus, PG 91. 332811-33388.

5 Murphy-Sherwood, 172, also mention Maximus’ letter to Marinus of Cyprus, of
645-6, on which see Sherwood, Date-List, 535, nos. 79-85.

16 Grumel, Regestes, no. 280 (ex. 279).

17 Murphy-Sherwood, 173.
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The author of the Vita Maximi places the weight of blame on
Athanasius, patriarch of the Jacobites in Antioch (593-631), claim-
ing that he persuaded Heraclius that he would receive the Council
of Chalcedon, if the emperor agreed to the doctrine of monenerg-
ism.'® Theodore of Pharan, a Chalcedonian, was consulted by
Sergius and persuaded to approve the doctrine. In his letter to
Theodore, Sergius cited a forged letter of Menas, patriarch of
Constantinople (536—52) to Pope Vigilius.'® This Libellus, now lost,
affirmed ‘one activity and one will’ of the incarnate Word.*® Some
of Theodore’s subsequent writings on the subject have survived,
including his Letter to Sergius of Arsinoé on the single activity, and a work
called The interpretation of patristic texts, which boldly asserts that
‘Christ’s will in effect is one and it is divine’.?! Sergius also wrote to.
Paul the Blind, leader of the non-Chalcedonians in Gyprus. Paul
had met with Heraclius in Armenia (622—3) where the emperor
made an unsuccessful attempt to convert him to monenergism.*
Paul was sent back to his archbishop Arcadius in Cyprus, with a
decree forbidding talk of two activities after the union.?

The compromise doctrine eventually found its most ready
adherent in Cyrus of Phasis, in Lazica, who was contacted during
Heraclius’ campaign there against Persia in 626. Sergius wrote
to Cyrus on the subject of a single activity in Christ in the same
year, in answer to his objections to the doctrine?* on the grounds
that it was irreconcilable with Pope Leo’s formula: ‘Each form
(i.e. nature) performs what is proper to it, in communion with the
other’ (agit emvm utraque forma cum alterius commumnione quod proprium
est./> In his reply, Sergius cited the spurious Libellus of Menas, ‘in
which, in a similar way, he taught the doctrine of one will and one
life-giving operation of the great God and Saviour our Lord Fesus Christ
(Tit. 2: 13)’.% Inregard to Leo’s statement Sergius turned the usual

18 Vita Maximi, PG 9o. 76c14~77B2.

19 Grumel, Regestes, no. 281. See Murphy—Sherwood, 173{. for descriptions of Sergius’
first four letters on the subject; a brief account of Cyrus’ letter to Theodore of Pharan is
given in Vita Maximi, PG 9o. 77¢7-D3.

% As mentioned by Maximus in the Dispute with Pyrhus, PG g1. 3328—C.

' Exiracts of both these texts are translated in Murphy—Sherwood, 350-2.

2 Murphy-Sherwood, 173 £.

2 4CO ser. 2, 2/2. 528. 4—10 (=Mansi 11. 525B) in the Letter of Sergius to Cyrus, quoted in
the twelfth session of the Sixth Ecumenical Council (CPG 7604). ’

# CPG7610; Grumel, Regestes, no. 285, ACO ser. 2, 2/2. 588, 7592, 4.

» Leo made this statement in his Epist. 11. 4 ad Flavianum, ACO 2. 1. 1, p. 14, lines 27-9.

% CPG 7604, ACO ser. 2, 2/2. 528. 17-1g.
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interpretation around,?” by taking the nominative subject as an
ablative: {(Christ) performs what is proper to him with each form,
in communion with the other.’?® By this cunning manoeuvre
Sergius made the pope’s statement sound like an affirmation of
monenergism. He continues: ‘One ought to recognize it, because
various teachers of the catholic church rose to the defence of this
letter, and we know none of these to have said that the most holy
Leo asserted two activities in this book.””® Cyrus was impressed
and duly converted. He was rewarded with election to the patri-
archate of Alexandria n 631.

Theological Implications of Monenergism

Drawing on the Cyrilline Chalcedonian tradition, the doctrine of
monenergism affirmed that Christ was ‘one of the Holy Trinity,
the Word God’, from two natures, that i1s from both Godhead
and humanity, and discerned m two natures. This single person
‘performed activities fitting for God and for a human being by one
theandric activity’,*® according to a quotation (or misquotation)
from ps.-Dionysius the Areopagite’s letter to Gaius.* The author-
ity of this text was made dubious by the existence of two variant
readings: the non-Chalcedonian version, cited by the Severans at
the Council of Constantinople in 532, was that of ‘one theandric
activity’, although some manuscripts supplied ‘a certain new
theandric activity’. The problem of identifying the correct reading
is compounded by the fact that the ps.-Dionysian text only exists
in the edition of John of Scythopolis, who may have revised the
text in line with his own dyophysite leanings.’® As we shall see,

27 That this is not what Leo intended is clear from the following words in his Tome: Verbo
scilicet operanie quod Verbi est, et carne exsequente quod carnis est.

% He does the same in his second letter to Cyrus (CPG 7605), ACO ser. 2, 1. 134-8, after
the union in Alexandria, as E. Bellini notes in ‘Maxime interpréte de Pseudo-Denys
I’Aréopagite’, in Heinzer—Schonborn, Maximus Confessor, 40 and n. 15.

2 oporiet eam scire, quod . . . diversi probabilium catholicae ecclesiae doctorum ad Tustam et veram
advocationem praediciae eputulae ad:urrexemnt et nullum horum scimus dixisse, quod in praesenti libro
duas operationes Leo sanctissimus asseruisset. ACO ser. 2, 2/2. 531. 1-6. It should be noted, how-
ever, that the Greek edition does not mark éxarépa nopés as dative, either in thls letter
(528. 25) or in Sergius’ second letter to Cyrus, ACO ser. 2, 1. 138. 1. It is, however, in the
dative case in Maximus’ citation of the phrase in the Dispute with Pyrrhus, PG 91. 352856,

% Pact of Union, chaps. 6 and 7, trans. by P. Allen, forthcoming.

%' Ep. 4 ad Gaium, PG 3. 107201.

52 Corpus Dionysiacum 2, ed. G. Heil and A. M. Ritter, PZS 36 (Berlin: W. de Gruyter,
1991), 161. g—T10.
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Maximus the Confessor rejected the monenergist version on the
grounds that it was impossible. In his Synodical Letter, Sophronius
interpreted the phrase to mean ‘not existing as one (activity) but
existing in different kinds.”®® The assertion made in the theo-
paschite formula that ‘one of the Trinity, God the Word, suffered
in the flesh’ also seemed to imply a single divine activity of
the Incarnate Word. Severus was claimed to have supported
monenergism implicitly, by both its supporters and its enemies,
since he objected to the distinction made between acts of Christ as
God and acts of Christ as human. Maximus Confessor writes that
the Severan bishops on Crete confessed neither two activities in
Christ, nor one activity, but in accordance with Severus they
affirmed that ‘one will, and every divine and human activity pro-

ceed from one and the same God the Word incarnate’.3*

Reception of the Monenergist Compromise

The monenergist compromise succeeded in uniting the Armenian
church with imperial ‘orthodoxy’ in 630, and also had limited
success in the churches of Syria and Mesopotamia. It enjoyed
greatest success in Egypt under the monenergist convert Cyrus
who, as patriarch of Alexandria, promulgated the Alexandrian
Pact of Union or Nine Chapters (CPG 7613) in June 633.3% The last
chapter anathematizes anyone who accepts the writings of
Theodoret, the letter of Ibas, and the person and writings of
Theodore of Mopsuestia. It affirms the use of the Marian title
“Theotokos’ (ch. 5); the theopaschite formula derived from Cyril
(ch. 2) and Cyril’s own theopaschite statement (ch. g); his state-
ment of ‘one incarnate nature of God the Word’; and a single
theandric activity in Christ, citing the monenergist version of the
words of ps.-Dionysius the Areopagite (ch. 7). It makes no mention

3 There is variation in the citation of this phrase in Sophronius’ Synodical Letter, ACO ser.
2, 2/1. 456. 14 where four manuscripts read xowrv (‘common’) rather than xawyy (‘new’).
Bellini, ‘Maxime’, in Heinzer—Schonborn, Maximus Confessor, 41 n. 18, notes this divergence
in the manuscript tradition. The latter reading is accepted by C. von Schénborn in Sophrone
de Jérusalem, Vie monastique et confession dogmatique, Théologie Historique 20 (Paris: Beauchesne,
1972), 208, in his translation of extracts of Sophronius’ Synodical Letter.

5 Opus. 3. 490 :

% This is preserved under the title Satisfactio in the proceedings of the Lateran Synod (ch.
7 only), ACO ser. 2, 1. 134. 4-29, and in full in the proceedings of the Sixth Ecumenical
Council, 4CO ser. 2, 2/2. 594. 14-601. 20.
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of a single will in Christ. The Theodosian party of Alexandria®
agreed to its terms and was reconciled, to the great satisfaction of
Cyrus and Sergius.”

Their relief was to be short-lived, however. Sophronius imme-
diately objected to the Pact of Union and appealed to Patriarch
Sergius of Constantinople. Sergius thereupon issued the Psephos
(633) forbidding any mention of one or two activities in Christ, and
excluding the possibility of two contrary wills. Soon after his
consecration as patriarch of Jerusalem in 634 Sophronius declared
his support for the Chalcedonian position in his Synodical Letter,
which technically observes the Psephos by not counting the activi-
ties, but rejects monenergism on the grounds that it entails
monophysitism.*® Sophronius was clear in his insistence on the
two-nature formula as affirmed at Chalcedon, and sought to
explain the phrase from Leo’s Tome to Flavian: ‘Each form (that is,
nature) effects that which is proper to it, in union with the other.”®
On the subject of wills Sophronius did not affirm one will but did
speak of God the Word as ‘totally emptying himself by his paternal

will and his own’,*® and he spoke of ‘one mind (vods), related to

ours’* Curiously, the Psephos was approved by Maximus the
Confessor,” who had been a close friend of Sophronius since the
occasion of their meeting in North Africa,*® although he sought

% They were named after their influential patriarch Theodosius, who, despite pro-
tection from Empress Theodora, had been condemned to exile by Justinian. Even 1n exile,
however, he remained significant both politically and dogmatically. See Grillmeier 2/2.
347-8, and A. Van Roey and P. Allen, Monophysite Texts of the Swxth Century, Orientalia
Lovanensia Analecta 56 (Leuven: Peeters, 1994), 126-43.

3 See Cyrus’ second Letter to Sergius (CPG 7611), ACO ser. 2, 2/2. 592. 1-594. 12.

% Louth, Maximus, 15. Sophronius’ Synodical Letter, ACO ser. 2, 2/1. 410. 13-494. 9.

% ACOser. 2, 2/1. 442. 15-16. Sec n. 27 above.

0 Gov éavrov kevdioas maTpik xal oikeiw fedfuar ACOser. 2, 2/1. 432. 4-5.

# ACOser. 2, 2/1. 432. 7.

*2 Maximus’ letter to Pyrrhus, Letter 19, PG g1. 58gc1—59783.

3 According to the Syriac Life, Maximus arrived in Africa after Constans H’s accession
in 641. Brock, ‘Syriac Life’, 324—5, in his commentary on chs. 17-18 gives a summary of the
discrepancies in the sources concerning Maximus’ movements in the 630s and 640s. The
Syriac Life is of considerably greater value for this part of Maximus’ life than for his early
years, of which its vitriolic account is most likely of as little value as the encomiastic version
given in the Greek Life. For more information on Maximus’ later years we await the edition
of Maximus’ Letters and Opuscula, which is currently being prepared by Dr Basile Markesinis
for the CCSG. The end of Maximus® Letter 8, published by R. Devreesse, ‘La fin inédite
d’une lettre de saint Maxime®, Revue des Sciences religieuses 17 (1937), 25—35, gives an exact date
of 632 for the letter. On account of this, Sherwood, Date-List, 6, suggests that Maximus
came to Africa around 628/30. Sherwood conjectures that Maximus may have been in
Alexandria with Sophronius in 633 (Date-List, 28~9). According to the Syriac Vi (ch. 18),
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clarification of certain terms used in the edict. Sergius reported
these developments to the bishop of Rome, Honorius (625—38)
(CPG 7606). Demonstrating a spectacular lack of awareness of the
theological issues at stake, Honorius replied with a letter of con-
gratulations (CPG g375) for obtaining theological agreement in
the eastern churches. This letter contained the infamous state-
ment of what was to become the heretical doctrine of mono-
thelitism: a confession of ‘the one will of our Lord Jesus Christ’.#*
Thus the pope was later credited as the inventor of the heretical
doctrine.

In a second letter to Sergius,” Honorius seems to retreat from
his former position, perhaps as a result of receiving Sophronius’
Synodical Letter. At Sophronius’ instigation, Arcadius of Cyprus
convened a synod in the mid-630s.*® According to the author of
the Syriac Vita Maximi, Anastasius, whom the author claims was
of African origin, was there to defend Maximus’ ‘pernicious’
doctrine.” He met with little success, the bishops being unable to
reach a conclusion, and finally appealing to the judgement of the
emperor. Sophronius then sent his envoy Stephen of Dora to
Rome. At this point, Maximus began to make his objections to
the monenergist compromise known in writing, in Ambigua 5,
where he argues against Cyrus of Alexandria’s citation of the

he returned to Syria-Palestine at some time before 641, ‘where he was active shortly after
the Arab invasions.” (Brock, ‘Syriac Life’, g25). If the Syriac Vita is accurate, it-might be
necessary, as Brock suggests (325), to posit two sojourns of the Confessor in Africa, one
before 633 and the second after the latter part of 641.

* unde et unam voluntatem fatemur domini Iesu Christi: Letter of Pope Honorius to Sergius (CPG
9375), preserved in ACO ser. 2, 2/2. 551. 14-15. Hefele—Leclercq, Histoire des Conciles 3/1, 350
claim that the first of the two old Latin versions, which were made from the Greek trans-
lation and are printed in Mansi 11, cols. 538 ff., must have been prepared by the Roman
librarian Anastasius. The involvement of Anastasius, the ninth-century translator, is not
possible, however, since the letter is an integral part of the acts of the twelfth session, as
composed in 681.

* CPG 9377, surviving only in fragments in the 13th session of the proceedings of the
Sixth Ecumenical Council, ACO ser. 2, 2/2. 620. 22—622. 10; 622. 12-624. 20.

* The Syriac Vita Maximi, chs. 10-14, Brock, ‘Syriac Life’, 316£, is the only witness to
this synod. See M. Albert and C. von Schénborn (eds.), La Lettre de Sophrone de Jérusalem a
Arcadius de Chypre, Patrologia Orientalis 39 (2), n. 179 (Turnhout: Brepols, 1978), 172—6. Thie late
Arcadius is mentioned as a stalwart opponent of monothelitism in Maximus’ letter to Peter
(PG 91. 14388), and he 1s probably the subject of Maximus’ praise of the bishop of Cyprus,
in his Letter to Marinus (PG 91. 245814 and n. 32): see Sherwood, Date-List, 42.

4 Brock, ‘Syriac Life’, chs. 10-14, c. 19, 316-18. This could not refer to two wills at
this carly stage, as Maximus’ works on the subject only appeared in the 640s; cf. ch. 9, 316:
‘And he wrote four books, acknowledging in them two wills and two activities and two
minds’.
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monenergist version of ps.-Dionysius the Areopagite’s expression:

‘one theandric activity’.*®

Development of Monothelitism

The monothelite position was enshrined in the Ekthesis (CPG 7607)
drafted by Sergius in 638 with the help of the future Patriarch
Pyrrhus, abbot of the monastery of Chrysopolis, who succeeded
Sergius in that same year. Both the Ekthesis and the later Typos
(647/8) stand in a tradition of imperial statements on faith
questions.*® The Ekthesis, signed by the Emperor Heraclius, was
drafted in very similar wording to the Pact of Union of 633, up to the
point where it rejected the teaching of one or two activities in the
divine incarnation:

The expression ‘one activity’, even if it was uttered by certain Fathers, neverthe-
less alienated and confused some who heard it, who supposed that it would lead
to the destruction of the two natures which were hypostatically united in Christ
our God. In a similar way the expression ‘two activities’ scandalised many, on
the grounds that it had been uttered by none of the holy and approved spiritual
leaders of the church, but to follow it was to profess two wills at variance with one
another, such that God the Word wished to fulfil the salutary suffering but his
humanity resisted his will and was opposed to it, and as a result two persons with
conflicting wills were introduced, which is impious and foreign to Christian
teaching.®

Honorius did not live to make any response to this document, as
he died in 638, before he received it—perhaps fortunately enough
for Rome’s future reputation as the upholder of orthodoxy. His
successor Severinus refused to accept it, and was brutalised by the
exarch. The following popes, John IV (640—2), Theodore I (642—
9), and Martin (649—53), all rejected the Ekthesis. In 641, Emperor
Heraclius died and left the crown to Constantine III and
Heraclonas, his two sons by different wives. Constantine died in
mysterious circumstances soon afterwards, and power was seized
by Heraclius’ wife and niece, Martina, mother of Heraclonas. She

8 Ambigua 5. 1057a—b, trans. by Louth, Maximus, 177. Maximus deals with the subject
again in 642 in Opus. 7. 84d-85a, 1bid. 188.

# Brandes, 143.

%0 Ekthesis, ACO ser. 2, 1. 160. 10~19, trans. by Pauline Allen, forthcoming. This passage is
taken over from the Psephos of June 633, preserved in the letter of Sergius to Honorius of 634
(CPG 7606), ACO ser. 2, 2/2. 540. 22-544. 4 (= Mansi 11. 533¢-5364). Trans. by Murphy-
Sherwood, 354.
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was deposed in November 641 and replaced by Heraclius’ grand-
son Constans II. Pyrrhus, a supporter of Martina, was also
deposed and replaced by Paul IT as patriarch in the same year.

Maximus the Confessor went to Africa with his disciple
Anastasius after the accession of Constans II, according to the
Greek Vita.>' He had come out openly against monothelitism in
¢.640.2 A comprehensive account of his Christology has been
offered by Bausenhart,” and we will attempt but a brief summary
of Maximus’ principal arguments against the doctrine of one will.
While Maximus was concerned to defend Honorius against
charges of personal heresy, he criticized the Constantinopolitan
interpretation of the pope’s formulation of ‘one will in Christ’ as
diminishing the Incarnate Word and limiting his saving activity:
Honorius’ definition referred only to the humanity of Christ, he
argued.”* Maximus’ early arguments, which draw on the Aristo-
telian tradition in which will is defined as ‘rational desire’, are
summarized in Opus. 7 (642) and Opus. § (¢.645), both addressed to
the deacon Marinus of Cyprus. In the first of these, Maximus casts
around for patristic authorities to refute the Fkthesis. He quotes
from a work that was attributed, possibly spuriously, to
Athanasius, on the Agony in the Garden:

And when he says, ‘Father, if il be possible let this cup pass,’ as the great Athanasius
says in his treatise on the Incarnation and the Trinity, ‘nevertheless not niy will be
done, but yours. For the spirit is eager but the flesh is weak,” we understand ‘that two wills
are manifest here: the human which belongs to the flesh, and the divine. For the
human will, because of the weakness of the flesh, seeks to avoid the passion; the
divine will is eager’. >

51 Vita Maximi, Recension III, ‘Additamentum’ edited by Devreesse, ‘La Vie’, 5—49. If
the account in the Syriac Vita (see the commentary on chs. 17-18 by Brock, ‘Syriac Life’,
325) is correct, this was Maximus’ second sojourn in Africa. The biography of Maximus is
treated in more detail in Larchet, 1271, 148, 152-5, 160, 169, 174. See also J.-C. Larchet, La
Divinisation de Chomme selon saint Maxime le Confesseur, Cogitatio fidei 194 (Paris: CERF, 1996),
7—20; J.-C. Larchet and E. Ponsoye, Saint Maxime le Confesseur. Opuscules théologiques et
polémiques (Paris: CERF, 1998), 7-16.

52 Louth, Maximus, 16; Sherwood, Date-List, no. 60, 43 notes that Maximus’ earliest
attack on the Ekthesis was made in his letter of 640 to Abbot Thalassius concerning the affair
of Pope Severinus’ apocrisiaries in 638.

% G. Bausenhart, ‘In allem uns gleich aufer der Siinde’. Studien zum Beitrag Maximos’ des
Bekenners zur altkirchhichen Christologie, Tiibinger Studien zur Theologie und Philosophie 5 (Mainz:
Matthias-Griinewald-Verlag, 1992).

¢ Dispute with Pyrhus, PG 91. 328¢1~33243. Gf. Pope Fohn’s Defence of Honorius (PL 129.
561-6, in the Collectanea of Anastasius Bibliothecarius).

% Opus. 7. 81c, Louth, Maximus, 187. Maximus is quoting ps.-Athanasius, On the
Incarnation and Against the Arians 21, PG 26, 10218—c. The work is attributed to Marcellus of
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Maximus adduces further support from Gregory Nazianzen’s
statement: ‘For the willing of that one is not opposed [to God] but
completely deified.® The quotation is deliberately taken com-
pletely out of context, as Louth notes.”” To explain this citation,
Maximus introduces the distinction between gnomic and natural
wills, an important one for the orthodox position, and expanded
upon in Opus. 3. All human beings since the Fall have a ‘gnomic’
or deliberative will, because they are uncertain in their attempt to
follow the will of God, since they cannot correctly identify the
good, having been blinded by sin. Christ, on the other hand,
according to Maximus, did not have a deliberative will since he
did not need to deliberate about the right course of action, but
rather his natural human will conformed perfectly to the divine
will.

The Fathers openly confessed two natural, but not gnomic, wills in Christ, lest
they proclaim him double-minded and double-willed, and fighting against him-
self, so to speak, in the discord of his thoughts, and therefore double-personed.®

This view presumes the existence of two natures in Christ, a
human and a divine one, and two activities. Maximus’ doctrine of
the ‘exchange of properties’ (avriSoois/communicatio diomatum)
affirms that in Ghrist there is a fully human nature with its own
properties, and a fully divine nature with its own properties,
neither of which is diminished in any way by the union.” On the
question of two activities, he cites two patristic passages that refer
to the unity of activities: ps.-Dionysius’ ‘theandric activity’® and
Cyril of Alexandria’s statement that ‘the activity is shown to have
kinship with both (natures)’.®' These are not to be understood as
indicating numerical unity after the union, however, but a kind of
‘double activity of the double nature’.%? Activities are natural, pro-
ceeding from natures, and cannot be understood as hypostatic, for

Ancyra by M. Geerard in CPG 2806. This passage was also quoted in extenso at the Sixth
Ecumenical Council, ACO ser. 2, 2/1. 298. g—18.

%6 Opus. 7. 81c, ibid., citing Gregory Nazianzen, Sermon 30. 12.

57 Thid. 217 n. 23: Gregory was arguing against the Eunomians’ claim that the distinction
between the will of the Son and the will of the Father contradicted the doctrine of their con-
substantiality. The citation is given a fairer treatment in Opus. 3. 48a~b.

8 Opus. 3. 56b in Louth, Maximus, 197.

% As expressed in Opus. 7. 84d. See Murphy—Sherwood, 229.

& Ep. ad Gaium 4, PG 3. 107201.

&t Commentary on Jokn, 4. 2.

62 Opus. 7. 85a. 188.
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in that case Christ would have a different activity from that of the
Father, since he is a separate person.®

In July 645, Pyrrhus agreed to a public debate with Maximus in
Carthage over the orthodoxy of monothelitism.** The debate was
held in the presence of the exarch Gregory.®® Murphy and
Sherwood explain the difficulty for the monothelites in this way:
the will is a particular human activity, which is primarily known in
actions and interactions. Thus the will can easily appear to
characterise the person, and agent and action seem impossible to
distinguish.®® Since the unity of agent in the incarnate Word had
been insisted upon by all who accepted the teachings of Cyril, this
orthodox belief seemed to imply the non-orthodox doctrines of
monenergism and monothelitism; as the confused Pyrrhus pro-
tested, ‘But one person who wills presupposes one will of that
person, not two.” If activity and will are assigned to the person,
the divine person who is the second of the Trinity will have only a
divine will and a divine activity, and the work of salvation will be
rendered meaningless, as the actions of a mere puppet. Maximus
insisted, however, that will (like activity) was natural, not hypo-
static, although it emanated from the person. Our capacity to will
1s natural; how we will, the process of willing, is personal. Accord-
ing to this distinction, natural will is an essential property of the
unalterable natural definition (Adyos ¢uvoéws) of each being.®®
Pyrrhus, reluctant to accept that will is characteristic of the nature
rather than the person, objected that the human will of Christ, if it
were natural, would therefore be necessary, thus excluding all free
human movement.%® Maximus’ answer is that Christ is, like all
human beings, self-determining (adrefodoios).”® Christ’s was the
only human will that was truly free, that is, free to conform to
the divine will of God. Human beings can gradually return to
this state, as the result of Christ assuming a human will in the
incarnation, according to the principle that only that which was

53 Opus. 7. 85b. 18g.
5 PG g1. 288a1—353411. It is partially translated in Hefele-Leclercq, Histoire des Conciles,

3/1. 405-22.
8 Gregory was later accused of conspiracy against the emperor and was killed fighting
the Arab incursions in 647. % Murphy-Sherwood, 227.

87 Dispute with Pyrrhus, PG 91. 289A2-3; trans. by Helele-Leclercq, Histotre des Conciles, 3/1.
405. .

8 Murphy-Sherwood, 276-8.

8 Dispute with Pyrrhus, PG 91. 293B5~8.

0 ibid. 3241—9; see Murphy—Sherwood, 276, and 278-81.
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assumed by Christ in the flesh could be saved.”! This is seen most
clearly in the events of the Garden of Gethsemane and the passion
of the crucifixion. While the incarnate Word suffered the natural
movements of the rational soul he was endowed with, in accor-
dance with its logos, such as fear of death, hunger, and thirst, he
submitted these movements, by an act of his human will, to the
will of the Father.”? Thus he was able to overcome his natural
repulsion to death, and to say to the Father, ‘Not my will but yours be
done’ (Matt. 26: 39). The main point of Maximus’ arguments is
presented in the Dispute with Pyrrius in the simple expression: “Thus
Christ in his two natures, wills and operates our salvation.””® From
the question of two wills, they proceed to two activities, where-
upon Maximus again expounds ps.-Dionysius’ ‘new theandric
activity’ as referring to a qualitative change in the activities after
the union, not a quantitative one.”

Pyrrhus suffered a resounding defeat, and declared himself
persuaded to abandon the heresy, after presenting himself in
Rome with a statement of his orthodoxy to Pope Theodore.
Maximus seems to have followed him to Rome at his request in
645 or 646. As soon as Pyrrhus reached Ravenna in 647, he
recanted and returned to the monothelite fold, perhaps yielding to
pressure from the exarch. Maximus continued to oppose the
heretical doctrine, unperturbed by the Typos, issued by Patriarch
Paul in 647 or 648 in the name of Emperor Constans II, which
banned any mention of either one or two activities or wills in
Christ. This edict met with widespread resistance, both eastern
and western. Theodore and Euprepius, who were sons of the
imperial miller, were arrested in Italy and banished to exile in
the Chersonese for their opposition. Their friend Anastasius
the Apocrisiarius, a papal representative to the emperor, was
sentenced to exile in Trebizond at this time. Pope Martin, also
an apocrisiarius in the imperial capital before his election to the
pontificate, refused to seek confirmation of his election in 649 from
either the emperor or from the imperial exarch, in direct defiance
of the heretical rule.

' Dispute with Pyrrhus, PG 91. 325A14; trans. by Hefele—Leclercq, Histoire des Conciles, 3/1.
415. The principle is affirmed by Gregory Nazianzen, Ep. 101.32.

 Murphy—Sherwood, 285.

3 Dispute with Pyrhus, PG 91. 320c12-14; cf. Record §7.

™ Dispute with Pyrrhus, PG 91. 34505-348¢7; trans. by Hefele—Leclereq, Histoire des Coniles,
3/1. 420.
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Lateran Synod of 649

Preparations for the Lateran Synod must have been already under
way during the pontificate of Theodore, given the speed with
which it was convened after Martin’s accession. Just three months
after his election, Martin opened the Synod in October 649 to
condemn the Ekthesis and the Typos, a council attended by many
Greek monks as well as those from Italy (mostly from suburbi-
carian Rome), Africa, and Libya. Maximus’ name appears in the
subscriptions to the Lbellus included in the proceedings of the
council, as well as the names of two monks called Anastasius.”
Although we have no conclusive proof that he was in attendance,
it is likely that he would have wished to keep a low profile, given
the hostility that had been engendered against him in the
Byzantine court since his vocal protest against the Typos of 647/8.
Riedinger has pointed to significant evidence that the proceedings
of the council were composed mn Greek before the council and
were then translated into Latin.”® He suggests that the ‘council’
was no more than a meeting convoked by Martin to hear and
approve the Latin version of the ‘proceedings’ which had been
formulated in the Roman archive.”” These had been written in
Greek by Maximus Confessor during the pontificate of Theodore,
who spoke Greek himself, but who had died before the ‘council’
could be staged. There was in fact no real discussion or debate at
the council. He further suggests that the Latin translation was
made by the Byzantine monks who came to Rome with
Maximus.”® Pierres, who earlier identified Canons 10 and 11 of the
Lateran Council as the work of Maximus, and proved that they
had been written in Greek originally, also pointed out that twenty-
seven of the orthodox and heretical quotations cited -during the
fifth session of the council had already appeared in Maximus’
Tomus Spiritualis.” It should be remembered, as Alexakis points

5 ACOser. 2, 1. 57, nos. 27, 34, and 35.

6 R. Riedinger, ‘Die Lateransynode von 64g und Maximos Confessor’, in Heinzer—
Schénborn, Maximus Confessor, 111—21. The proceedings were designed to appear as if they
had been originally conceived in Latin: see 4CO ser. 2, 1. 54. 35—7 where the Greek monks
and presbyters request a Greek translation to be made of the Latin acts.

77 R. Riedinger, ‘Gricchische Konzilsakten auf dem Wege ins lateinische Mittelalter’,
Annuarium Historiae Conciliorum g (1977), 255—7. See also J.-M. Sansterre, Les Moines grecs et
orientaux & Rome aux époques byzantine et carolingiernne (Brussels: Académie Royale de Belgique,
1680), 117-1g. 8 Riedinger, ‘Die Lateransynode’, 119.

8 J. Pierres, Sanctus Maximus Confessor, princeps apologetarum synodi Lateranensis anni 649 (Pars
historica), Diss. Pontificia Universitas Gregoriana (Rome, 1940), 12%-14.
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out,% that Martin was not accused by the imperial authorities in
Constantinople of staging the Lateran Synod of 649. He was
charged rather with treason, for conspiring with the exarch
Olympius against the emperor in 649. It seems unlikely, however,
that the Byzantines would have had the means to find out whether
the council had been a genuine synod, given that the only Greek
representatives to attend were supporters of Maximus and Martin.
Insofar as the council was attended by its signatories and issued
twenty canons, it matters little for the validity of its conclusions
who wrote the speeches that were presented.

One of the most interesting aspects of the proceedings of the
Lateran Synod is its preservation of the largest florilegium of
scriptural and patristic authorities ever to be documented at
a council® This consisted of 123 quotations supporting the
dyothelite position, and forty-two monothelite citations, which
were condemned in the canons issued at the close of the council.#
The compilation of these largely Greek sources was probably also
the work of Maximus,?® although the Latin monks may have con-
tributeéd the few Latin citatons included,?* from Augustine and
Ambrose, Leo I, and Hilary. The authenticity of Cyrus’ citation of
ps.-Dionysius the Areopagite as speaking of ‘one theandric
activity’®® was brought into question after Sergius’ letter of
approval for the Mme Chapters was read aloud. Sergius had mis-
quoted Cyrus’ citation by omitting the word ‘theandric’.®® Both
‘heretics’ were taken to task for this at the council, and the ‘true’
reading, that is, ‘a new theandric activity’ was affirmed, after com-
parison with the original Letter to Gatus.®” Theodore of Pharan,
Cyrus of Alexandria, and the three patriarchs of Constantinople
Sergius, Pyrrhus, and Paul were anathematized together with
their writings, and all who followed them.®® The council was to

8 Alexakis, 20 f.

8l Alexakis, 18.

8 ACO ser. 2, 1. 258—314 {dyothelite citations); 320-34 (monothelite citations). See also
the Florilegium Dyotheleticum, ibid. 425-36.

# Riedinger, ‘Die Lateransynode’, 118.

8 Twenty-seven out of 123 quotations: Alexakis, 18 n. 75 and 20. See also Sansterre, Les
Moines, 119 and n. 35.

8 g Beavdpucy évepyeiq in the seventh chapter of the Pact of Union, read aloud at the
Council, 4CO ser. 2, 1. 134. 1g.

86 Letter of Sergius to Cyrus (CPG7605), ACOser. 2, 1. 136. 37.

8 ACOser. 2, 1.140. 34-6; 142. 20—144. 3.

8 Ch. 18, Session 5, ACO ser. 2, 1. 382. 30—384. 27.
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spark an angry reaction from Constantinople, which culminated
in the arrest and exile of Martin, Maximus, and his disciples.

III.

BIOGRAPHICAL DOCUMENTS

Very few theological treatises survive from Maximus’ pen after his
departure to Rome in 646.2° However, seven largely biographical
documents in Greek and in a Latin translation shed light on the
imperial reaction against those who resisted monothelitism. In
chronological order, these are:

I.

Record of the Trial, an eyewitness account of the events of the trial
of Maximus and his disciple Anastasius in Constantinople in
655, largely consisting of reported dialogue between Maximus
and his various accusers and calumniators.

. Dispute between Maximus and Theodosius, Bishop of Caesarea Bithynia,

a word-for-word account of the debate between Maximus and
Bishop Theodosius, which took place during Maximus’ exile in
Bizya in August 656, and was written within a year of the events
described.

. Letter of Maximus to Anastastus the monk, his disciple: Maximus’ letter

dates to 19 April 658, while both he and Anastasius the monk

were in exile in Perberis.

. Letter of Anastasius to the monks of Cagliari: Anastasius (either the

disciple or the Apocrisiarius) seeks the monks’ help in Rome,
and offers them encouragement in their continued resistance to
the monothelite party.

Letter of Anastasius the Apocrisiarius to Theodosius of Gangra, written
not long before his death in exile in Lazica on 11 October 666,
and accompanied by festimonia (lit. ‘witnesses’) falsely attributed
to Hippolytus, bishop of Portus Romanus, and syllogisms,
probably from the hand of Anastasius himself.

. Commemoration, a record of the terrible trials in exile of Pope

Martin I, Maximus the Confessor, Anastasius the Disciple,
Anastasius Apocrisiarius, Theodore, and Euprepius, all
martyrs for the dyothelite cause. This was written in late 668
or early 669 by the fervent but poorly educated Theodore
Spoudaeus, who, together with his brother Theodosius of
Gangra, made the long trek to the Caucasus to visit the exiled

8 Louth, Maximus, 192.
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pontiff, only to find that he had arrived too late: the pope was
already dead.

7. Against the people of Constantinople, a later piece of colourful mvec-
tive ‘short on facts but long on rhetoric’, as it has been
described by Pauline Allen, written against the imperial mono-
thelite party by an anonymous monk who was a vehement
supporter of Maximus.®

Events of AD 653—69 Described in the Documents

The trials of Pope Martin and Maximus before the senate in
Constantinople can only be understood, as Brandes recently noted
in his magisterial study on the subject, against the background of
the crisis facing Byzantium in the form of Arab invasions. The
hagiographical sources for the Life of Maximus offer little con-
crete information on these trials.®? Fortunately the seven docu-
ments under consideration here have a great deal to say about
these proceedings. They were what we might call ‘show trials’,
designed by the senate to shift blame for the general crisis onto
their dyothelite opponents, and to present them as criminals.®®
The weighty role of the senate can be seen in the high official
status of the main protagonists. In 653, Martin was taken under
imperial arrest to Constantinople, arriving on 17 September,
where he was tried in 654 on charges of conspiring against the
emperor Constans II with Olympius, exarch of Ravenna. Martin
tried to bring up the matter of the Lateran Synod and was told
that it was not relevant to the case. He received the death sentence
but this was commuted to exile in the Chersonese, where he
arrived in May of the same year (Comm. §§3 and 8).%* He died soon
afterwards, either on 16 September 655 or 13 April 656.%

9 Henceforth these seven documents will be referred to in abbreviated form as: Record,
Dispute (or DB), Ep. Max., Ep. Cal., Ep. Anas., Comm., and CP.

% Brandes, 146; and before him Haldon, ‘Ideology and the Byzantine State in the
Seventh Century. The “Trial” of Maximus Confessor’, in V. Vav¥inek (ed.), From Late
Antiquily to Early Byzantium, Proceedings of the Byzantinological Symposium in the 16th
International Eirene Conference (Prague: Academia, 1985), 87-92.

92 Brandes, 153.

9 Brandes, 212.

% Also described in the Narrationes de exilio sancti Papae Martini (BHL 5592), PL 129.
585—604.

% P. Peeters, in ‘Une Vie grecque du Pape S. Martin I, 4B 51 (1933), 2321, pomnts
out several discrepancies of detail between the Narrationes de exilio sancti Papae Martini and
the Greek Vita Martini, including the dates given for Martin’s death. Here he declared it
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Maximus and Anastasius his disciple were arrested soon after
Martin’s arrest, in Rome according to the Life of Maximus,® and
were escorted to Constantinople for trial in 655. Maximus was
charged with having betrayed Egypt, Alexandria, and Africa to
the Saracens (Record §1), of complicity with the conspirator exarch
Gregory in Carthage (Record §2), and of opposition to the Typos
(Record §g). No firm evidence of Maximus’ involvement in the
conspiracy of Gregory could be brought to bear—the accusation
rested on a dream that Maximus was purported to have had.
Brandes has brought to attention the political/ideological dimen-
sions of this dream, based on Constantine the Great’s famous
vision on the Milvian Bridge, as it is found in the writings of
Rufinus of Aquileia (d. 410).%” A direct relationship between the
dream and the propaganda of Constans I seems possible, accord-
ing to Brandes.” Maximus was also accused of Origenism, to
which he reacted vehemently with an anathema of Origen and his
works (Record §5). The author in Record §7 notes the appearance in
Constantinople of the legates of Pope Eugenius, elected in August
654, seeking union with the patriarch.®® Their imminent com-
munion with the newly elected patriarch of Constantinople,
Peter,'® indicated papal support for the Typos and perhaps also for
a statement of monothelitism issued by Pyrrhus upon his election.
This approval does not square with Eugenius’ actions, soon after
his consecration on 10 August, when he apparently rejected the
Synodical Letter of Peter, elected as Pyrrhus’ successor in June 654.
Our only witness to this rejection is the Liber Pontificalis, which
states that the pope succumbed to pressure from the people and
Roman clergy to reject Peter’s statement, which was not explicit
about the wills and activities of Christ.!”! There is no independent
impossible to choose between the two dates. The NMarrationes, which include four letters from
the hand of Pope Martin, are soon to be published in a critical edition by B. Neil.

% The author of the Lyfe of Maximus, Recension II (PG go. 850-884), declares that
Maximus and both Anastasii were arrested at the same time as Martin, but is not a reliable
witness for this or other chronological details.

9 Brandes, 1861,

% Brandes, 18g.

% Larchet, 163 n. 134, followed Devreesse in suggesting that these emissaries sought
approval for the election of Eugenius, but this was based on an incorrect dating of the trial
described in the Record to May—June 654.

190 Peter was elected in June 654 after the death of Pyrrhus, who had held the patriarchal
throne for the second time from December 653 until 3 June 654.

1% The pope was not allowed to celebrate Mass until he promised to reject the Syrodical
Letter, according to the author of the Life of Eugenius in the Liber Pontificalis, Duchesne, LP
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evidence for the content of Peter’s synodical letter.!®? At the con-
clusion of this trial, Maximus was sentenced to exile in Thracian
Bizya, and his disciple to Perberis.

In Bizya in August 656, Maximus held a dispute with Theo-
dosius, who was convinced by the force of his arguments against
the doctrine of one will in Christ, and promised to write to Rome
to recant, asking Maximus to accompany him there if he were sent
by the emperor and the patriarch (DB §4). Maximus mitially
refused, but suggested he take Anastasius the Apocrisiarius in his
stead. Anastasius had been transferred to Mesembria some time
before this suggestion was made in August 656 (DB §13). Theo-
dosius would not accept the substitute, so Maximus reluctantly
agreed to accompany him to Rome, if he was sent. This exchange
may owe something to a similar account from the earlier dispute
between Maximus and Pyrrhus in 645.!% Maximus was next
transferred to Rhegium, near Constantinople, where Theodosius
returned to him, again asking him to re-enter into communion
with the church of Constantinople (DB §10). The pope, it seems,
had fallen out of favour with the imperial party by September 656,
when the representatives of the patriarch Peter and the emperor
threatened that they would dispose of the pope and those who
spoke like him in Rome (DB §13). This Maximus refused to do, and
he was transferred to Selymbria for two days, and then to Perberis
in separate confinement from his disciple Anastasius. Here the
legates of the patriarch Peter (654—66) visited him in April 658, in
a renewed attempt at reconciliation. They referred to the union
which had been effected among the churches of Constantinople,
Rome, Alexandria, and Jerusalem. Maximus was threatened with
death by order of the emperor and the bishops of Constantinople
and Rome, if he refused to obey the emperor’s command to enter
into communion with the church of Constantinople. The letter
of Anastasius to the monks in Gagliari rejects the compromise
formula of the patriarch Peter, as defined in his letter to Pope
Vitalian (657—72) on the subject of wills and operations in late 657

.or early 658, in which Peter professed both one and two wills, and

1. 341 = R. Davis (trans.), The Book of Pontiffs (Liber Pontificalis), Translated Texts for Historians
Latin Series V (Liverpool: Liverpool University Press, 1989), 71, no. 77.
192 See Winkelmann, no. 133, for references to the secondary literature on this letter, for

which a date of 655 has been suggested.
103 Duspute with Pyrrhus, PG 91. 353.
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one and two activities in the economy of salvation, and excommu-
nicated anyone who asserted otherwise.'™ Anastasius asks the
monks to go to Rome to plead with the pope on their behalf.!®
The anxiety evident in his letter was due to uncertainty about the
position of Vitalian, elected in June 657. Vitalian did not condemn
the Typos in his synodical letter, and entered into communion with
the church of Constantinople without apparent hesitation.
Vitalian’s accord with the imperial position seems to have
remained unaltered: in 663, he welcomed Emperor Constans II to
Rome. Thus we need to look further back than has previously
been customary to the early stages of Eugenius’ pontificate, for
evidence that the bishop of Rome had not in fact represented the
‘true catholic and apostolic church’ after Martin was condemned
to exile in 654. '
The second trial of Maximus and his followers was convened in
662 by the imperial court, at which Maximus and the two Anastasii
were sentenced to exile in Lazica (DB §17, Comm. §3). Anastasius the
Apocrisiarius and Maximus suffered mutilation, according to the
Vita Maximi (PG go. 104p—105C), DB §17, Comm. §4 and Ep. Anas. §1.
Maximus died at Schemaris on 13 August 662, Anastasius the
Disciple in the previous month, on 22 or 24 July, at or in transit to
Souania, and Anastasius the Apocrisiarius on 11 October 666, two
years before Theodore Spoudaeus and Theodosius of Gangra
arrived there with the purpose of bringing him material and spiri-
tual comfort (£p. Anas. §§4— and Scholion). Within the year before
his death, the Apocrisiarius wrote a letter to Theodosius of Gangra
containing a plea for help, in which he outlined the vicissitudes of
his final years: from Bouculus he was transferred to Thacyria for
two months, then from September 663 he was moved again several
times, spending a year in Phusta. In the spring of 664 he was on his
way to Schemaris when he was unexpectedly freed by the patrician
Gregory. He lived under Gregory’s protection at Thousoumes

10t Reported in the Letter of Pope Agatho (CPG 9417), ACO ser. 2, 2/1. 108. 18-110. 17
(= Mansi, XI. 276G~2774): ‘Petrus etus successor ad sanctae memoriae Vitalianum papam scribens, et
unam duas voluntates, el unam duas operationes in dispensatione incarnationss magni Dei et salvaloris
sapere se profiletur Petrus quogue, ef unam, et duas voluntates et operationes in dispensatione incarnationis
salvatoris nostri Jesu Christi sapere se protestatur.” See Winkelmann, no. 147.

19 This letter is supposed by Larchet, 166, probably to have been written in June 654,
i.e. before the first trial of Maximus, and before the newly elected Pope Eugenius rejected
the Synodical Letter of Patriarch Peter. Thus Larchet explains Anastasius’ sense of urgency as
being occasioned by Eugenius’ failure to have taken a stand against monothelitism at that
pount.
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until his death in 666 (Ep. Anas. §7). He mentions a visit from
Stephen, possibly Stephen of Dora, Sophronius’ emissary to Rome
in ¢.640. Stephen died during the return journey, on 1 January
665. In his letter Anastasius requested a copy of the Acta of the
Lateran Synod to be sent to him. The brothers only received
the letter in August 668, from the hands of Gregory, abbot of the
Church of John the Baptist in Betararous. Theodore Spoudaeus’
Commemoration records the sufferings of the martyrs for the dyothe-
lite cause. It also suggests the presence in Lazica of Stephen of
Dora from the Church of the Holy Resurrection in Jerusalem. The
burial of Martin in the church of St Maria of Blachernes, a mile out
of the city of Cherson (Comm. §8), and miracles at Maximus’ tomb
at the monastery of St Arsenius in Lazica are recounted (Ep. Anas.
85, Comm. §g), possibly providing evidence of an early cult in
Lazica. These accounts are given in the hope of the continued
prayers and support of their readers.

Theological Arguments Presented in the Documents

Only in the Record and the Dispule are theological arguments
against monothelitism presented in any detail. Although most of
the charges brought against Maximus at his first trial are of a
political nature, there is some discussion there of his reasons for
rejecting the Typos. Maximus argues that the Typos is contrary to
the Creed of Nicaea, as it deprives the creator God of a natural
will and activity by silencing all talk of one or two wills or opera-
tions, for the sake of arranging peace. Since the Typos was issued
under imperial authority, the question of the emperor’s right to
interfere in matters of doctrine is raised. Maximus argues against
the exercise of a sacerdotal role by the emperor. He is asked to
recount the dispute with Pyrrhus, and accused of persuading him
to anathematize his own teaching, and to accept Maximus’
personal doctrine. Maximus insists that he is not committed to his
own teaching but to the common teaching of the catholic church.
He refuses to enter into communion with the church of
Constantinople while those who were condemned by the Lateran
Synod still preside. He accuses the heretics of inconsistency: they
overturned four holy councils by the Nme Chapters, and by the
Ekthesis of Sergius, and by the Typos; what they taught in the
Chapters, they condemned in the Ekihesis, and what they taught in
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the Ekthesis, they annulled in the Typos. He suggests that Constans
should dissociate himself from the Typos, just as Heraclius dis-
owned the Ekthesis written in his name by Sergius. When asked
why it is necessary to speak of wills and activities in Christ, he
answers that nothing which exists can exist without a natural
activity, for the holy Fathers say that there is not, nor can there
be known, any nature without an essential activity which charac-
terizes it. If this is so, how can Christ either be, or be known
as, truly both God and a human being by nature? Referring again
to the doctrine of the ‘exchange of properties’, Maximus continues
by saying that, according to holy Scripture and to the holy
teachers and councils, we are taught that the incarnate God
1s capable of will and of activity both in his divinity and his
humanity. For in respect of nothing by which he is known as
God, or by which he is known as a human being by nature, is he
imperfect. And if he is perfect in each, so that he 1s diminished in
neither, one must confess him to be what he 1s, with all the natural
properties existing in him, out of which and in which and which
he 1s proved to be. This last threefold expression is a favourite with
Maximus, incorporating both the Syrian/Leonine phrase (‘in two
natures’) and Cyrilline formula (‘out of two natures’).

In the Dispute, Maximus informs Theodosius that in saying
there is one activity of the divinity and of the humanity of Christ
he confuses the language of theology and economy, that is,
language appropriate for speaking of the Trinity, and appropriate
to Christ’s work of salvation. For, if ‘one activity implies one hypo-
stasis’,'% then the holy Trinity is made a quaternity, as if Christ’s
flesh were made one being with the Word, and an extra person
were added to the three persons of the Trinity. And by destroying
the two activities, and asserting a single will of his divinity and
humanity, the heretics remove the possibility of Christ bestowing
blessings upon us, since, even though he wants to, he cannot with-
out an activity according to nature. Not only do they insist on one
will, but that a divine one, which has no beginning or end. Thus
Christ the flesh with a divine will becomes co-creator of the world
with the Father, Son, and the Holy Spirit, which is ridiculous as
well as impious. As in the Record, Maximus condemns the Typos for
removing the will and activity of Christ, without which he cannot
exist, citing ps.-Dionysius as his authority: ‘For what has no

1% A citation of ps.-Basil of Caesarea, Adv. Eunomium 4. PG 29. 676a2 (CPG 2837).
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power, neither exists nor is anything, nor has any disposition
whatsoever.”1”

After all the patristic passages adduced by Theodosius have
been shown to be spurious and refuted,'® Theodosius is per-
suaded to admit that he too confesses different human and divine
natures, wills, and activities, but will not speak of two wills or
activities, lest they be seen to be contrary to each other. Maximus
forces him to admit that when he speaks of two natures, the
number does not introduce division. Theodosius, however, refuses
to do the same in the case of wills and activities, but prefers to
speak as the Fathers did, of one and another, or double and
twofold. Maximus reduces his opponent to ridicule by demanding
of the onlookers, ‘How many does one and one make?’, as if
Theodosius were merely refusing to do his sums. Maximus then
uses the proceedings of the Lateran Synod to demonstrate that the
Fathers openly spoke of two wills and activities. Theodosius seems
to be persuaded and declares his acceptance of two wills and two
activities, but then opens his questioning again, asking Maximus if
there is no way at all in which he will speak of one will and activity
in Christ. Maximus replies in the negative, since one cannot say
that the single will and activity is natural, or hypostatic, or of one
being, or dispositional, or beyond nature. He insists that activity is
not hypostatic, that is, according to what each person does, but
rather is natural, according to the common rationale of nature.
This is a development of the same point made earlier in the Dispute
with Pyrrhus. Theodosius declares himself convinced, but fails to
persuade the emperor and the patriarch to abandon the official
doctrine, and Maximus’ fate is sealed when he is summoned with-
in a few weeks to Rhegium, near Constantinople, and given an
imperial ultimatum which he refuses to obey.

The Italo-Greek contribution to dyothelite resistance at the
time of the controversy is evident in several written sources:
Maximus’ letters to monks in Sicily whom he visited on his way to
Rome, and Anastasius’ Letter to the Monks of Cagliari. It is corrobo-
rated by the prominent role of Bishop Deusdedit of Cagliari at the

197 Ps.-Dionysius the Areopagite, De Divinis Nominibus 8. 5, ed. B. Suchla, Corpus
Dionysiacum x. 203. 2—4.

1% Writings of Apollinaris attributed to Julius of Rome, Gregory Thaumatourgus, and
Athanasius; two testimonies of Nestorius attributed to John Chrysostom; an expression
from Cyril’s Commentary on John 4. 2, which was said by Maximus to be an additon by
Timothy Aelurus to Cyril’s work.
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Lateran Synod.'” When Pope Agatho convened a council of 125
bishops in Rome in ¢.679 at the request of the Emperor
Constantine IV!!? to discuss the monothelite question, there was
a significant number from Calabria and Sicily in attendance:
thirteen in all subscribed to the proceedings of the Council.'"!

Sixth Ecumenical Council in Constantinople 680/ 1

The Council of Rome was followed by the Sixth Ecumenical
Council in Constantinople. In response to Constantine IV’s
request for representatives,’'? as well as for texts which dealt with
the monothelite issue, Agatho sent a delegation of seven represen-
tatives.!'* The florilegium they brought was basically the same as
that of the Lateran Synod of 649, containing both orthodox and
heretical quotations.!”* The citations in the Roman florilegium
were carefully compared with other versions in patriarchal books
and those that the legates had brought from Rome, in order to
ascertain their authenticity. Monothelite texts were likewise
examined, and those which were found to be forgeries, such as the
Letter of Menas to Vigilius, were rejected. Macarius of Antioch, who
had presented the monothelite case with the monk Stephen, was
accused of producing false texts and anathematised, along with his
followers. The council concluded this highly original exercise in
literary criticism with the condemnation of Cyrus of Alexandria,
Sergius, Pyrrhus, Paul, and Peter of Constantinople, Theodore of

19 Deusdedit’s successor Justin also signed the Acta after the Synod, ACOsser. 2, 1. 402. 16
(= no. 109).

110 The imperial Sacra addressed to Agatho’s predecessor Donus were dated 12 Aug. 678.

WL Letter of Pope Agatho to Constantine IV (CPG 9418), ACO ser. 2, 2/1. 122—-39; subscriptions:
140-59. )

M2 Sacra Constantini IV imperatoris ad Donum papam (CPG 9416), a. 678: ACO ser. 2, 2/1. 6.
7-8. 4. Constantine asked for up to twelve Western bishops and representatives from the
four Greek monasteries in Rome.

M3 The Letter of Pope Agatho fo Consiantine IV (CPG 9417) at the time of the Sixth
Ecumenical Council names several Greeks among the theologians chosen by him to
expound the Western position on the monothelite question (4CO ser. 2, 2/1. 57. 6-10).
Agatho presents as his legates Abundantius (bishop of Paterno, i.e. Tempsa), John (bishop
of Reggio), and John (bishop of Portua), the priests Theodore and George of Rome, with
the deacon John and the subdeacon Constantine of Rome (as well as Theodore, legate of
the church of Ravenna). On this, see C. Mazzucchi, ‘Attivita scrittoria calabrese dal VI al
IX secolo’, in Autori Vari, Calabria Bizantina: Tradizione di pietd e tradizione scrittoria nella
Calabria greca medigvale (Rome: Gasa del Libro, 1983), 88.

1t Alexakis, 26-31, gives a thorough analysis of the florilegia used at the Sixth
Ecumenical Council.
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Pharan, and Honorius of Rome, on the basis of their works. Even
the Roman legates concurred with the anathema pronounced
upon the former pope.

Maximus was not mentioned at the Sixth Ecumenical Counclil,
probably to spare imperial embarrassment over his recent con-
demnation and martyrdom. Nevertheless, the doctrine which he
and Pope Martin had worked tirelessly to promote, ultimately at
the cost of their lives, was finally vindicated. In their reliance
on texts of Scripture, the Fathers, and the church councils,
Maximus and his disciples showed their concern to adhere to
orthodox tradition, and.to avoid any charge of innovation.
Particularly in the case of ps.-Dionysius the Areopagite, however,
their authorities were not always unambiguous, and required
careful exegesis.!'”® The compilation of florilegia from mainly
Greek sources has provided a lasting witness to the intellectual
strength of their resistance. The monothelite doctrine had a brief
revival under the emperor Philippikos Bardanes (711-13) who
removed the image of the Council of Constantinople III from
the Church of Hagia Sophia, but it was quickly suppressed, and
the image restored, by the following emperor, Anastasius IL.!'*
The orthodox doctrine of two wills in the one person of the
incarnate Christ, that is, one human will and one divine, distinct
but not contrary to each other (the doctrine upheld by both the
Lateran Synod in Rome, and the Sixth Ecumenical Council in the
imperial capital), thus became a pillar of union rather than a
source of division between the churches of East and West.

IVv. THE TEXT TRADITION

Greek Manuscript Tradition'"’

Almost all of the early witnesses to the above texts come from
Southern Italy, where they were copied up until the thirteenth
century. Calabria, and particularly its mountainous areas, was the

115 Maximus’ role as an interpreter of ps.-Dionysius the Arcopagite was one of his most
significant contributions to the history of Christian thought, according to J. Pelikan, ‘Maxi-
mus in the History of Christian Thought’, in Heinzer-Schénborn, Maximus Confessor, 398.

118 See Duchesne, LP 1. 399 = R. Davis, The Lives of the Eighth-Century Popes (Liber
Pontificalis) (Liverpool: Liverpool University Press, 1992), Life of Gregory I, 91. 5, 6 and n. 21.

17 Much of the following material on the Greek and Latin manuscript traditions has
appeared in the introduction to the edition of Allen—Neil, pp. xxiii-xxx.
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refuge of many Greek monks from Sicily in the tenth and eleventh
centuries, fleeing the first wave of invasions by the Arabs, and sub-
sequently the Norman invasions.''® These monks sought to pre-
serve Byzantine culture by the transcription of Greek manuscripts,
many of which have survived. The monastic centres of Reggio di
Calabria and Grottoferrata were especially active in the preserva-
tion of the Maximian tradition. Early copies of the DB are found
in codices Vaticanus graecus 1912 (1oth c.), of Calabrian provenance
(A); Venetus Marcianus graecus 137 (1oth c.) of Italo-Greek provenance
(M); Vaticanus graecus 1646 (a. 1118) copied by Nicholas of Reggio
(V); Parisinus Coislinianus 267 (12th c.) from Southern Italy (C);
Venetus Marcianus graecus 135 (13th c.), from Southern Italy (R);
Scorialensis graecus 273 (12th c.) from Southern Italy (S); Vaticanus
graecus 2064 (12th c.) from Reggio di Calabria (W); and Vatopedinus
475 (late 13th or early r4th c.) from Mt Athos (X). The earliest
witnesses to the Ep. Max. are 4, C, M, R, S, V, and X. The Record is
also found in these same seven early manuscripts. The Ep. Anas.
survives in only one Greek manuscript (4) which also contains an
excerpt of the proceedings of the Lateran Synod. The Comm.
survives in two codices, Vaticanus graecus 1671 1oth c., which seems
to have been copied in the monastery of Grottoferrata (F), and in
X. CP, found only in Greek, likewise survives in two manuscripts,
Sand its copy, C.

These manuscripts may be divided into two families, the first of
which contains two manuscripts (R and X) deriving from a
Constantinopolitan model, and copied in the thirteenth and four-
teenth centuries. All the others belong in the second family of
Italo-Greek stock, from the tenth to the twelfth centuries. One of
these, however, the earliest of the Greek witnesses (4), contains in
its original form a good text of the second family, but has been
systematically corrected by a second and even a third hand on the
basis of another text-type, one related to the later manuscripts

Rand X.

Relationship between the Greek and Latin Texts

The Athonite manuscript X seems to approximate most closely to
Anastasius’ Latin version, and to the model for the corrections of
4, and may represent the original tradition, before it split onto the

U8 E. Follieri, ‘Attivita scrittoria calabrese nei secoli X—X1', in Calabria Bizantina, 103—32.
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South Italian and Constantinopolitan branches. R contains a
reworked and hagiographicized text, containing numerous
gratuitous additions, and changes of word order for no apparent
reason. However, a close examination of the text of R reveals
that, despite the somewhat degenerate copy it represents, it is
descended from the same text-type as that from which Anastasius
made his translation. The corrector of 4 has not extended his
efforts to the Record, and thus 4 does not demonstrate the same
affinities with Anastasius’ Latin as do RX in this particular docu-
ment. The close connection between the Latin and the corrected
version of Vat. grec. 1912 (4) has allowed the reconstruction of the
Greek text at certain points. Where the corrector of 4 and/or X
have given a reading that is unique, this has been adopted in the
Greek text.

Two of the documents, DB and the Record, are included
verbatim in the third recension of the Vita Maximz, of which an
edition 1s currently in preparation. The third recension of the Vita
Maximz has seventeen witnesses, the earliest dating to the eleventh
century.

Latin Manuscript Tradition

Our sole surviving copy of Anastasius’ translation of these docu-
ments appears in a codex now held in the Bibliothéque Nationale,
Paris. Parisinus Latinus 5095, fos. 27°—58" (p) is a copy made before
895, In or near Laon, of the original of ¢.874. It belonged originally
to the collection of the Cathedral School of Laon. The manuscript
is described as follows: Parchment, 292 mm. X 230 mm.; g5 11.; 1
col.; 138 fos. (fo. 2 is blank).

The sources tell us little with regard to the early literary forma-
tion of the translator, Anastasius Bibliothecarius. It is clear that he
was brought up in Rome with Latin as his mother tongue,''® but
acquired Greek at an early age.'® He received an exceptional
education, probably within a monastery, as public education had
disappeared in Rome by the end of the sixth century.'® Anastasius’

19 MGH 7, Ep. 9. 423 11—12: ut nec ipsius linguae meae, in qua natus sum, ne dixerim alienae, vim
penetrare sufficiam ac per hoc nunquam interpretand: quacunqgue ratione conamen arripere praesumpsissem.

' MGH 7, Ep. 17. 440. 8—9, where Anastasius speaks of the Greek Passion of ps.-
Dionysius the Areopagite: quam Romae legz, cum puer essem.

12t P, Riché, ‘Education et culture dans I'Italie byzantine’, Education et culture dans {’Occi-
dent barbare (VE-VIIE siécles), Patristica Sorbonensia 4 (Paris: Editions du Seuil, 1962), 181—21g.
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contact with the brothers Constantine-Cyril and Methodius from
867 or 868 would have been valuable for the improvement of his
linguistic skills. In his preface to the translation of the glosses of
ps.-Dionysius the Areopagite, he mentions that Constantine-Cyril
had committed to memory the codex of ps.-Dionysius’ works, and
had recounted it to his listeners at the time of his visit to Rome.'??

Anastasius’ career in the Roman curia began when he was
created cardinal of S Marcello by Pope Leo IV in 847.'% Several
months later, Anastasius left Rome for reasons which may have
had to do with his links with the imperial party in Rome, which
supported the eastern Carolingian emperor Lothar and his son
Louis II, emperor of Italy, in their opposition to Leo, who had
been elected without the approval of the emperor. Anastasius was
excommunicated on 16 December 850 by a council in.Rome
presided over by Pope Leo, and received the anathema on 19 June
854.'%* The anathema was also to apply to ‘all those who wanted to
offer him any assistance or comfort in—God forbid—his election
to the honour of the pontificate’.’*® Throughout this period,
Anastasius refused to obey the pope’s injunction to return to
Rome for trial, and stayed in exile around Aquileia for five years.
Upon Leo’s death in July 855, Anastasius marched on Rome with
an army of supporters, including Arsenius'?® and imperial legates
of Louis II, to install himself on the papal throne in contempt of all
due processes of election.’?” After only three days as anti-pope,
Anastasius was deposed by supporters of the properly elected
candidate, Benedict I11.1?® He was readmitted to lay communion
by Benedict.

Under Benedict’s successor Nicholas, the papal candidate
chosen by Louis II, and perhaps even in the time of Benedict III,
Anastasius was made abbot of the Roman church of S. Maria in

12 MGH7, Ep. 13. 433. 18—21.

12 The best accounts of Anastasius’ chequered career are those of Arnaldi, Dizionario,
25-97, and Davis, LP, Introduction to the Life of Leo IV, 104—5, 250—2 ¢t passim.

12 Annales Bertimani, a. 868, 92—4; Nelson, 146-7.

125 Davis’s translation in LP, Introduction to the Life of Leo IV, 105, of Annales Bertiniani, 93.

1% Arsenius, bishop of Orte (855-68), Anastasius’ uncle and the father of Eleutherius,
held the office of Roman apocrisiarius, established by Louis II, from 848 or 849. Arsenius
persuaded Nicholas bishop of Anagni and Mercurius the master of the soldicrs to assist him
in his scheme to install Anastasius in the pontificate, according to Duschesne LP 2. 141 =
Davis, LP, Life of Benedict, 106, chs. 6-7, 169 f. )

127 Duchesne, LP 2. 141-3 = Davis, LP, Lifz of Benedict I1I, chs. 8—16. 170-s5.

'28 Duschesne, LP 2. 143—4 = Davis, LP, Life of Benedict II, chs. 17-20. 174—7. Also Annales
Bertinian, 94, Nelson, 148.
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Trastevere!®® and was adopted as Nicholas’ unofficial secretary

and private adviser. Upon the inauguration of Nicholas’ successor
Hadrian II on 14 December 867, Anastasius was restored to the
priesthood,"* and soon after was elevated to the official position of
bibliothecarius sanctae romanae ecclesiae.”!

The fortunes of the newly appointed papal librarian changed
again in 868 when he was accused of complicity in a plot to abduct
the pope’s wife and daughter. Anastasius’ cousin Eleutherius, on
the advice of his father Arsenius, abducted Hadrian’s daughter,
and took the pope’s wife Stephania along as a hostage. Having
married Hadrian’s daughter who was betrothed to someone else,
he then killed both her and her mother, apparently at the sugges-
tion of Anastasius.'® The anathema of 653 was renewed and
Anastasius was again deprived of the priesthood on 12 October
868.1%° He seems to have been exonerated from this charge within
two years, because we find him addressing his translation of the
proceedings of the Eighth Ecumenical Council (86g—0)'** to Pope
Hadrian II in 871, under the title of abbas et summae ac apostolicae
vestrae sedis bibliothecarius.'® He is also referred to as ‘the librarian of
the apostolic see’ in the Life of Hadrian II at the time of his
presence at the final session of the council. He had been sent by
Emperor Louis IT'to arrange a marriage contract between Louis’
daughter Ermengarde and Emperor Basil’s son Constantine. He
may have also used Anastasius in his negotiations with Basil for
naval support against the Saracens, whom he had repelled in 847
and 852 near Benevento.

128 Ep. 2, MGH 7, 399. 7-8.

1% Duchesne, LP 2. 175 = Davis, LP, Life of Hadrian, ch. 10. 264. Anastasius was restored
at the same time as Zacharias of Anagni, deposed and excommunicated in 863 for trespass-
ing on his assignment at the Council of Constantinople, at which the patriarch Ignatius was
condemned by Photius (on the Council of 861, see Duchesne, LP 2. 158~9 = Davis, LP, Life
of Nicholas, ch. 40, 222 and 212 n. 37).

130 Annales Bertiniani, a. 868, g2: Isdem vero Eleutherius, consilio, ut_fertur, fratris sui Anastass,
quem bibliothecarium Romanag ecclesiae in exordio ordinasiomis suae Adrianus constilueral.

132 As recorded by Hincmar, Annales Bertiniani, 92; Nelson, 145.

133 Annales Bertiniani, 94—6; Nelson, 148—50; testimony against Anastasius was given by his
relative Ado (149).

1% So called in the West, but not recognized as ecumenical by the eastern church
because it resulted in the deposition of Photius, Patriarch of Constantinople. On
Anastasius’ translations of the Acts of the Seventh and Eighth Ecumenical Councils, see
B. Neil, “The Western Reaction to the Council of Nicaea II’, Journal of Theological Studies

Ns 51 (2000), 533—52.
135 MGH 7, 403. 23—4.
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On his return, he was sent to Naples on a double diplomatic
mission, with a papal and imperial mandate along with Bertarius,
abbot of Montecassino.'* He continued to hold the position of
bibliothecarius under the following pope, John VIII, presumably up
until his death, which occurred probably between 877 and 88o.

Description of the Documents'>

1. Record of the Trial

A-record of the first trial of Maximus and his disciple Anastasius in
Constantinople in 655, at which Maximus is sentenced to exile in
Bizya, and Anastasius to Perberis.

Date and Authorship: It is not possible to give a more precise
dating for this trial than the year 655."*® More specific dates offered
by Devreesse and van Dieten have relied on the incorrectly dated
Ep. Max."*® The text merely says that the trial began ‘several days’
after their arrival in Constantinople, for which no precise date 1s
given. The first day of the trial was a Saturday: ‘For behold,
Roman emissaries arrived yesterday, and tomorrow on Sunday
they will communicate with the patriarch.”’*® This seems to refer
to the emissaries of Pope Eugenius, who presented themselves to
the see of Constantinople soon after the pope’s election in August
654. The second day of the trial took place on ‘the next Saturday’
and the sentence of exile was given by the emperor on the follow-
ing Sunday. At the end of the Record,'* the author states that, at
the time of writing, Maximus and his disciple are still in exile, in
Bizya and Perberis respectively, indicating that the text was
written before 8 September 856, when Maximus was transferred

136 Arnaldi, Dizionario, 33, and also G. Arnaldi, ‘Anastasio Bibliotecario a-Napoli nell’
871? Nota sulla tradizione della “Vita Athanasii episcopi Neapolitani” di Guarimpoto’,
Cultura 18 (1980), 3—33, cites the single source for this information: the gth-cent. Life of
Athanastus by Guarimpotus, ed. G. Waitz, Vita Athanasit, in MGH Scripiores rerum Langobardi-
camm et ltalicarum (Hannover: Hahnsche, 1878), 447. Cf. A. Lapbtre, L’Europe et le Saint-Sidge &

Uépoque carolingienne 1. Le pape Fean VIII (872—882) (Paris: Picard, 189s), repr. in Etudes sur la
Papauié 2 (Turin: Erasmo, 1978), 57-437; here 225f.

137 The following material appears clsewhere in a modified form in Nelil, ‘Lizes’, 94101,
and in Allen—Neil, pp. xv—xxiii.

1% Cf. Berthold, 28 n. 1: “This is the first trial of Maximus, which took place in
Constantinople in June, 654, following Garrigues, ‘Maxime’, 414.

139 Cf. Devreesse, ‘La Vie’, 29 f. which follows Winkelmann, no. 132, 542; van Dieten,
Pairiarchen, 108. On the traditional dating of this letter, see pp. 37-8.

190 Record §7.

W Record §13.
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to Rhegium. The existence of two disciples of Maximus, both
called Anastasius, accounts for two of the claims made for the
authorship of this document, on account of a phrase from the Life
of Maximus where the author attributes the Record to the disciple of
the holy man.*? Devreesse attributed the Record to Anastastus the
Disciple.!*® Lampe, on the other hand, attributed the Record and
DB of the Acta Maximz to Maximus’ supporter and fellow-sufferer,
Anastasius the Apocrisiarius. The attribution made m the Life of
Maximus must be treated with caution, until the dating of the
second recension and its relationship to the third has been estab-
lished. Theodore Spoudaeus and Theodosius of Gangra, who are
connected with the documents Ep. Anas. and Comm. (nos. 5 and 6
below), were suggested as joint authors of these documents by
Garrigues, since they theoretically could have been eye-witnesses
to the trial."** Bracke rejected all these attributions'® in favour of
the joint authorship of the two documents by Maximus and
Anastasius his disciple.

2. Dispute between Maximus and Theodostus of Caesarea
Bithynia

An account of the debate between Maximus and Bishop
Theodosius, which took place in Bizya in August 656, and a brief
account of further discussions held in Rhegium and Selymbria in
the following month.

Date and Authorship: The DB was written in 656 or 657, that is,
shortly after the events took place in August and September 656,
while Anastasius Apocrisiarius was in exile in Mesembria, and
Maximus and Anastasius his disciple were in Perberis. Two dates
given in the text support this dating: 24 August ‘of the now-passed
fourteenth indiction’ and 8 September ‘of the current fifteenth
indiction’.'¥” The last part of the DB, the Third Sentence, is not
included in the Latin, and 1s also omitted from one of the Greek
manuscripts which is closest to the Latin, Athonensis Vatopedinus 475.
It must be considered as a later addition. Like the Record, the DB
was attributed first to Anastasius the Disciple by Devreesse,'*

12 Recension 11, PG go. 88p5-10. 3 Devreesse, La Vie, 8.
4 Garrigues, ‘Maxime’, 414. 195 Bracke, Vi, 132, and 136.
18 Bracke, Vita, 1381, "7 Dispute §2 and §g respectively.

48 Devreesse, ‘La Vie’, 8.
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probably on the basis of the Life of Maximus, Recension IL'*® then to
Anastasius Apocrisiarius by Lampe; and thirdly, to Theodore
Spoudaeus and Theodosius of Gangra by Garrigues.'*® Bracke
rejects all of these in favour of joint authorship by Maximus and
Anastasius the Disciple.”®! The redactor of the third recension of
the Life of Maximus attributes the DB to ‘the disciple of the holy
man’.

3. Letter of Maximus to Anastasius his Disciple

Maximus’ letter to Anastasius of 19 April 658 while they were both
in exile in Perberis, giving a verbatim account of a discussion
between Maximus and representatives of the patriarch, unnamed
here but identified as Peter in two recensions of the Life.!%?

Date and Authorship: This letter was traditionally dated to May 655
on the basis of Migne’s corrupt version of the text,'* but the date
has been correctly established by our edition, which reads
wecomevryroott instead of the corrupt mevrnroor).** The correct
Greek reading agrees with Anastasius Bibliothecarius’ Latin
version,'*® allowing us to date the letter to 19 April 658, since Mid-
Pentecost fell on 18 April in that year.!*® Bracke claimed that the
addressee of the letter was more likely to have been Anastasius
Apocrisiarius, then in exile in Mesembria, than Anastasius the
Disciple, who was in the same place of exile as Maximus, namely

19 PG go. 9608—10. On the relationships between the three recensions of the Vita Maximi
Confessoris, see B. Neil, “The Greek Lifz of Maximus the Confessor (BHG 1234) and its Three
Recensions’, Studia Patrisiica 36 (2001) 46-53.

1% Garrigues, ‘Maxime’, 427.

151 Bracke, Viia, 144.

152 Bracke, Vita, 66; Peter was patriarch of Constantinople from June 654 until October
666. This letter is incorporated into Recension 1] as part of the dispute between Maximus and
Theodosius bishop of Caesarea Bithynia, and in Recension I as following shortly after the first
trial recounted in the Record.

155 e.g. Devreesse, ‘La Vie’, go: ‘Maxime raconte que le 18 du mois, hier écrit-il, jour de
la Pentec6te [18 Mai 655] le patriarche Pierre vint vers lui’; cf. Winkelmann, no. 136, 543,
dates the interrogation to 16 May. Van Dieten, Patriarchen, 107, also adopts the date of
18 May 655 for the interrogation described in the letter. Pentecost, however, fell on 17 May
in 655, leaving these calculations one day out.

1% See, however, the editorial comment in the Migne edition at PG go 131-2, n. (a):
wecomevty. legit Anastasius (Bibliothecarius) quem et sequor. (The editor, F. Combefis, has
followed the correct reading of Anastasius Bibliothecarius.)

195 Heri quod fuit octava decima mensis dies, qua solemnitas agebatur sanctae Mediae Pentecostes . . .
(CCSG 39, 160, 2—3 = PL129. 622. 86~7).

1% So Bracke, Vita, 69, and Garrigues, ‘Maxime’, 22.
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Perberis, at the time of writing."”” However, we have no reason
to believe that Maximus was in communication with the
Apocrisiarius at this time. The incorrect dating of the letter has
also caused some confusion over the dating of the documents to
which the letter makes reference. The compromise formula of the
patriarch Peter of Constantinople does not survive, but is reported
m Ep. Max. by the legates of the patriarch: ‘We say there are two
operations on account of diversity, and one on account of the
union.” Given the revised dating of the letter of Maximus, the
letter of the patriarch should rather be dated to some time shortly
before 19 April 658.1%8

The meaning of the Latin coda at the end of Ep. Max. is
obscured by its layout in Parisinus latinus 5095, where it appears on
the next line after the name ‘Anastasius’ as follows:

Haec iussit mihi transcribere et nota facere sanctissimis uobis, quo et ex his
motione comperta, communem . . . afferatis Domino precem.

Bracke, Garrigues, and Winkelmann have nominated Maximus
Confessor as the subject of this sentence, translating it as: ‘He
[Maximus] ordered me [Anastasius the Disciple]' to transcribe
this and send it to you,” and have claimed that the addressees
(sanctissimis uobis)-were the monks of Cagliari, the addressees of the
following letter of Anastasius. However, we think it more likely
that the subject is the Anastasius from the previous.line, who
ordered the compiler of these documents to make a copy of
Maximus’ letter to Anastasius for the edification of others. There
is some similarity of phrasing in the epilogue of the Commemoratio
which is part of the Acts of Pope Martin, pointing to the possible
authorship of Theodore Spoudaeus.'®

157 Bracke, Vita, 159.

138 Grumel, Regestes, 233, no. 305, dates the patriarch’s warning letter to Maximus to
‘mai 658, avant le 18”, following A. Jiilicher, Berichtigung, Festgabe von Fachgenossen und Freunden
A. von Hamnack: zum siebzigsten Geburstag dargebracht (Tubingen: J. G. B. Mohr, 1921), 130-1.
E. Caspar, Geschichte des Papsttums von den Anfangen bis zur Hihe der Weltherrschaft 2 (Tiibingen:
J. C. B. Mohr, 1933), 780 and Winkelmann, no. 134, 543, incorrectly date the letter to May

" 655, following Devreesse, ‘La Vie’, 29£, on the basis of their dating of the interrogation to
that same month

159 Bracke, Vita, 159, suggests that the recipient is more likely to be Anastasius
Apocrisiarius, but admits that this cannot be proven from the manuscripts. Anastasius is
described as Avaordowv povdlovra 7ov éavrod wabyriy In the title to the Ep. Max.
(monachum discipulum suwm in Anastasius Bibliothecarius’ Latin version).

180 See Neil, ‘Lives’, 104f.
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4. Letter of Anastasius to the Monks of Cagliari

A letter of Anastasius (the disciple or Apocrisiarius?) to the monks
of Cagliari, seeking their help and offering encouragement in their
continued resistance to the monothelite party.

Date and Authorship: This letter, written by Anastasius the monk and
disciple of Maximus, and addressed to the monks of Caglian,
exists only in the Latin version of Parisinus latinus 5095, fos. 34-5.
The identity of its author has not been established with certainty,
given that ‘Anastasius the monk and disciple’ (Anastasius monachus et
discipulus) could refer to either of the two disciples of Maximus who
bore that name. However, authorship is traditionally ascribed to
Anastasius the Monk, rather than the other Anastasius, who else—
where always bears the epithet ‘Apocrisiarius’.'®!

In the Collectanea of Anastasius Bibliothecarius, this letter is
found immediately following the letter of Maximus to his disciple
Anastasius the Monk (CPG 7701). The coda of that letter, which
likewise exists only in Latin, seemed to the editor of the PL to
introduce this letter to the monks of Cagliari, whereas Sirmond
placed it, correctly as it seems, adjoining the previous letter. A
reference to Maximus’ trial (ex s motione comperta) identifies this
coda with the account in Maximus’ letter of his examination by
the patriarchal emissaries on 18 April 658. Although the syntax
gives rise to ambiguity, Winkelmann and Bracke'® interpreted the
coda to mean that Maximus had ordered Anastasius to transcribe
his letter (Haec wssit mihi transcribere) for others to read. Thus they
concluded that Anastasius attached a copy of Maximus’ letter (in
Greek) to his own letter to the monks of Cagliari.'®® While this
explanation is possible, it seems more likely that Anastasius is the
subject of the exhortation, and the compiler of the documents
pertaining to Maximus’ life is the object (m#1), as we have argued
in a recent article.'®*

Little is known of the existence of Greek monks in Cagliari in
the period to which this letter dates (that is, after 19 April 658, the
date of Maximus’ letter to his disciple Anastasius),’® with the

1! Cf. Bracke, Vita, 79-85, in support of the argument for attribution to Anastasius
Apocrisiarius.

152 Winkelmann, no. 137, 543; Bracke, Vita, 79 ff.

163 See van Dieten, Patnarchen, 108—9.

16t Nelil, ‘Lives’, 97

16 Cf. Winkelmann, no. 137, 543.
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exception of Deusdedit, bishop of Cagliari, who was, in spite of his
Latinate name, a prominent Greek figure at the Lateran Synod of
649 in Rome. %

Of the two Migne editions, PL 129. 6236 more closely
resembles Sirmond’s edition which 1s quite faithful to the original,
and contains fewer innovations than the ‘improved’ text of

Combefis (PG go. 133—6).

5. Letter of Anastasius the Apocrisiarius to Theodosius of Gangra

A letter by Anastasius Apocrisiarius, accompanied by Testimonia
attributed to Hippolytus, bishop of Portus Romanus, and
Syllogisms, probably from the hand of Anastasius.

Date and Authorship: The prologue, which survives only in the Latin
version, has been added by an unknown party, possibly the
recipient of the letter, Theodosius of Gangra, or his brother,
Theodore Spoudaeus.'®’ Anastasius composed this letter during
his Jast year of exile in Lazica, before his death on 11 October
666,'% but it did not reach its addressee Theodosius until August
668. Both the Latin translation and the Greek text date the death
of Anastasius the Disciple to 22 or 24 July 662 (cf. the Comm. which
only gives the latter date). The Latin supplies a description of
Maximus’ death on 13 August 662, which has not survived in the
Greek, as well as an account of Anastasius the Apocrisiarius’ trials
in exile in Lazica and Abasgia from 662, and of the wvisit he
received from Stephen, son of the priest John the cimiliarch of the
Church of the Holy Anastasis. Anastasius records Stephen’s death
as occurring on I January 665 ‘of the eighth indiction which had
passed’, thus providing the terminus post quem of his own letter, that
is, September 665. The scholion recording the death of Anastasius
the Apocrisiarius on 11 October 666 survives in both the Greek
and its Latin translation.

The Testimonia and Syllogisms which are appended to the letter in
the Parisinus Latinus 5095 (fos. 48™-51") bear the linguistic stamp of
Anastasius the Apocrisiarius, although he himself attributed the
Testimonia to Hippolytus, the bishop of Portus Romanus in the late
second and early third centuries. Anastasius’ account of their

% See P. Conte, Il Sinodo Lateranense dellottobre 649, Collezione Teologica 3 (Vatican:
Libreria Editrice Vaticana, 198¢), 162 and passim.

167 As suggested in Nell, ‘Lives’, 100

16 See Devreesse, ‘La letre’, 8n. 1, and 9.
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origins should be treated with caution: he informed Theodosius of
Gangra (Ep. Anas. 264/8) that these eight extracts from the Sermon
of Hippolytus against the heretics Beron and Helicon (CPG 1916) were all
that he managed to copy before the whole work was snatched -
from him by imperial officers in Constantinople. Winkelmann’s
attribution of the so-called ‘extracts’'® to the Apocrisiarius himself
seems most likely, given their anti-monothelite content and convo-
luted style. The Testimonia and Syllogisms have not been included in
this volume because their content is syllogistic rather than bio-
graphical. The Greek version of the text does not appear in any of
the manuscripts containing the other documents translated in this
volume.'’® These two texts will be edited at a later date.

6. Commemoration

A commemoration of the trials in exile of Pope Martin I, Maximus
the Confessor, Anastasius the Disciple, Anastasius the Apocrisia-
rius, Theodore, and Euprepius, all martyrs for the dyothelite
cause.

Date and Authorship: The Comm. was written soon after the Ep. Anas.
was received in August 668. The author refers to ‘us, the truly
lowly Theodosius [of Gangra] and Theodore [Spoudaeus]’ 1
Devreesse has established that Theodore was the more likely
author, following the attribution in the Greek prologue of the
work to a certain Theodore, who made a record of events for ‘this
holy assembly’.'’? Devreesse suggests that this ‘holy assembly’ may
refer to the association of Spoudaei in Constantinople, who were
probably descendants of the fifth-century association of the same
name first established in Constantinople by John Chrysostom to

189 See Diekamp, Doctrina Patrum, Introd., p. Ixxxvii n. 3; Winkelmann, no. 126, 541.

17 The eight extracts of the Testimonia have survived in at least two Greek codices,
Bodleianus Miscell. 184 (12th c.) and Parisinus graecus 1144 (15th c.), which have been edited by
Diekamp, Doctrina Patrum, ch. 44. 321-6; see also his Introduction, p. xlviii, on their spurious
attribution to Hippolytus, the late second-/early third-century bishop of Portus Romanus.
Another manuscript, now lost, from the collection of Francescus Turrianus, was edited by
Sirmond together with Anastasius Bibliothecarius’ Latin translation in his edition of the
Collectanea, as noted in its introduction, p. vi.

171 “The sacred letter on this subjcct was handed over to us, the truly Iowly Theodosius
and Theodore, legitimate and genuine brothers, both humble and sinful monks’ (Comm.
§10). |

12 s Bedbuwpds 1is pabnredoas 74 ela Spnydper radry ovyypadiy érorjoare éyovoay
otrws (Comm. §3), cited by Devreesse, “Hypomnesticon’, 50, as the reason for rejecting his
original suggestion of Theodosius of Gangra as its author.
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combat the Arian threat.'’”® The brothers have also been asso-
ciated, on the basis of less convincing evidence, with the church of
the Holy Anastasis, in either Jerusalem or Constantinople.'”

The Greek version has a different title from the Latin, and its
prologue is drawn largely from Theophanes.'”® It describes the
death of Constans in Sicily, followed by a few lines introducing the
death in exile of Maximus, the two Anastasii and Martin. The
Latin mtroduction is quite different, and Devreesse claims it must
be the invention of Anastasius Bibliothecarius.!”® Since we have no
other examples of Anastasius adding significantly to the works he
is translating, and because the Latin bears all the signs of being a
translation from Greek, we do not believe this to be the case.
Theodore (or a compiler) seems to be the most likely candidate for
authorship of this prologue, and also for the Latin coda, not edited
by Sirmond:

The commemorations give an account of the holy ones: Pope Martin, Maximus
the monk, his disciples Anastasius and Anastasius, and the brothers Euprepius
and Theodore.'”’

The author of the Latin prologue refers to ‘the letter of Anastasius

' Devreesse, ‘Hypomnesticon’, 64 n. 2. On the associations of Spoudaei, see
S. Pétrides, ‘Les Spoudaei de Jérusalem ct de Constantinople’, Echos d’Orient 7 (1904), 341-8.

17 J.-M. Garrigucs, ‘Le sens de la primauté romaine chez saint Maxime le Confesseur’,
Lstina 21 (1976), 6~24 (here, 15) expresses the opinion that Theodore Spoudaeus and
Theodore of Gangra were inhabitants of Jerusalem, on the basis of a reference to ‘the holy
city of our Christ’ in the Latin prologue to Anastasius’ letter to Theodosius: ad Theodosium
presbyterum Gangrensem, et monachum in sancta Christi nosiri civitate constitutum (Ep. Anas. §1).
Garrigues goes further in ‘Maxime’, 447 n. 76, where he claims that the numerous allusions
to (the church of) the Anastasis that we find in the writings of the brothers Theodore and
Theodostus show that the congregation of Spoudaei to which they claim to belong is that of
Jerusalem, attached to the Anastasis. J. Noret, in his recent article ‘A qui était destinée la
lettre BHG 1233d d’Anastase Apocrisiaire?’, AB 118 (2000), $7-42, examines the evidence
for locating the community of the Anastasis in Jerusalem rather than in Constantinople, as
Devreessse assumed to be the case in ‘La lettre’, 7 n. 4. However, the allusions to which
Garrigues and Noret refer do not personally connect the brothers with that church.
Theodore at least must belong to the congregation of Hagla Sophia, if the title of the
Narrationes de exilio sancti Papae Marting is accurate: Ex his quae a Theodoro Spudeo sanciae Sophiae
seripta sunt . .. (PL 129. 586 D1—2).

175 Q. de Boor, Theophanes Chronographia 1 (Leipzig: Teubner, 1885, repr. New York:
Georg Olms, 1980), 851f. It has received an excellent translation by C. Mango and
R. Scott, The Chronicle of Theophanes Confessor: Byzantine and Near Eastern History AD 284—813
(Oxford: Clarendon Press, 1997), 490f.

\76 Devreesse, ‘Hypomnesticon’, 59, n.3.

V77 Parisinus latinus 5095, fo. 58": Expliciunt commemorationes de sanctis papa Martino et Maximo
monacho seu Anastasio itemque Anastasio discipulis eius, atque Euprepio ot Theodoro Germanis (Comm.

§11).
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attached here’, indicating that the Comm. was appended to the Fp.
Anas.

7. Against the People of Constantinople

A later piece of invective against the imperial monothelite party,
written by an anonymous supporter of Maximus.

Date and Authorship: This vitriolic document was written after the
trial of Maximus and the two Anastasii in 662,'”® and contains a
number of apaxlegomena and rare words. If it was not composed by
Anastasius Apocrisiarius, it could stem from the same circle of
monks engaged in compiling anti-monothelite material, who were
possibly also the authors of the Doctrina Patrum.'™

V. NOTE ON THE TRANSLATIONS

In translating these documents, we have tried to live up to Théry’s
dictum: ‘Le vrai rdle du critique, qui suppose ce long commerce
de sympathie avec I’objet de son étude, est de percevoir ces paroles
intérieures et de les rendres sensibles a ceux qu’un labeur trop pré-
cipité empécherait d’entendre.”® This requires that the critical -
translator find the delicate balance between a rendition of the text
that is so pedestrian that it makes insufficient allowance for
English idiom, and a version so free that accuracy is sacrificed.
The task is made even more difficult by the fact that we can only
offer, for one and a half documents, a translation of the Latin
translation, and that the original Greek itself was often less than
clear in its expression. However, the Greek, with all its faults, often
makes better sense than Anastasius’ Latin, and for this reason, we
have relied upon the Greek text wherever it is available. Our pri-
mary objective was to provide a readable text. That being said, the
limitations of both the Greek and the Latin have left their mark on
the English version, and for that we ask for the reader’s for-
bearance. The Letter of Anastasius to Theodosius of Gangra presented a
particular challenge, with its turgid style and frequent anacolutha,

178 ‘Winkelmann, no. 152, gives no suggestion as to the date of the piece.

17 The earliest form of the work has been dated by its editor Diekamp, Doctrina Patrum,
p- Ixxix, to some time between 662 (the year of Maximus’ death) and the opening of the
Sixth Ecumenical Council in 68o.

180 G, Théry, ‘Scot Erigéne, traducteur de Denys’, Archivum Latinitatis Medii Aevi 6 (1931),
185.
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which have resulted in long sentences that run on for up to half a
page. We have attempted to break these up where possible, but
have often had to retain the unwieldy syntactic structures of the
original in order to preserve the sense. The convoluted theological
phrases of the Letter of Anastasius to the Monks of Cagliari also proved
very difficult to render idiomatically, and with no Greek to which
to refer, we have had to make the best of a text full of lacunae and
opaque expressions. The author of the Commemoration himself
apologises for the roughness of his language, and the translation
can be no more refined than the original, whose interminable
sentences are, as Devreesse put it, ‘enchevétrées sans aucun souci
d’élégance ou méme de correction.”® Devreesse rightly notes that
these faults have been aggravated by the manuscript tradition,
and that Anastasius has not tried to remedy them in his trans-
lation.'® The final document, Aganst the Constantinopolitans, was
perhaps the most difficult of the Greek texts to translate, contain-
ing so many Aapaxlegomena piled one upon the other, with the result
that the intensity of the author’s contempt for his adversaries
makes far greater impact than his rhetorical style.

The Greek and Latin texts are reproduced from our own edi-
tion: square brackets mark a word or letter that should be deleted,
e.g. [poeta]; pointed brackets signal an insertion, e.g. {poeta);
obelisks mark passages where Latin or Greek is unclear and
cannot be restored, e.g. fpoetat.

In the English translation words that have been added for the
sake of clarity are marked with square brackets as usual; pointed
brackets mark the translation of a word that has been supplied in
the Greek or Latin text, e.g. {poet).

8l Devreesse, ‘Hypomnesticon’, 65. 182 ibid.
) s
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TEXTS AND TRANSLATIONS



RELATIO MOTIONIS
(CPG7736)
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RECORD OF THE TRIAL
(CPG7736)

An account of the process which took place between lord Father Maximus and his
companions, and the officials in the privy chamber.*

§1. On the day when both lord Maximus and his companions
anchored at this royal city, around sunset two commissioners? came
with ten palace guards,® and took them off the ship without clothing
or shoes. And after separating them from one another they put them
under guard in different guard-houses. And after some days they
brought them up to the palace, and led in the old man to the place
where the senate had assembled and a great crowd besides. And they
made him stand in the midst of the officials, who were seated, and the
finance minister* said to him with great anger and frenzy: ‘Are you a
Christian?

And he said: ‘By the grace of Christ, God of all, I am a Christian.’

And the finance minister said: “That’s not true.’

The servant of God answered: ‘You say I’'m not, but God says that
I am, and will remain a Christian.’

‘And how,” he said, ‘if you are a Christian, can you hate the
cmperor?’

The servant of God said in reply: ‘And what’s the evidence for
that? After all, hatred is a hidden disposition of the soul, just as love is
too.’ :

And he said to him: ‘From what you have done it has become clear
to everyone that you hate the emperor and his empire. I say this
because single-handedly you betrayed Egypt, Alexandria, Pentapolis,
Tripolis and Africa to the Saracens.’

‘And what’s the proof of those charges?’ he said.

And they produced John, the former finance minister of Peter, the
former general of Numidia in Africa,’ who said: “Twenty-two years
ago the emperor’s grandfather® ordered blessed Peter to take an army
and go off to Egypt against the Saracens, and he wrote to you, as if he
were speaking to a servant of God, having confidence in you as a holy
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person, [to enquire] if you counselled him to set off. And you wrote
back to him saying he should do nothing of the sort, because God did
not approve lending aid to the Roman empire during the reign of
Heraclius and his kin.”’?

The servant of God said: ‘If you're speaking the truth, of course
you have both Peter’s letter to me, and mine to him. Let them be pro-
duced, and I’ll submit to the punishments decreed by the law.”

And he said: ‘I don’t have the letter, nor do I know if he wrote to
you at all. But everyone in the camp at that time was speaking of these
matters.’

The servant of God said to him: ‘If the entire camp was discussing
that matter, how is it that you’re the only one to calumniate me?
Have you ever seen me, or I you?’

And he said: ‘Never.’

Then, turning to the senate, the servant of God said: “You must
judge whether it’s just to have such accusers or witnesses brought
forward. “For by the judgement you judge, you shall be judged, and by the
measure that you measure, it shall be measured unto you,” said the Lord of all.’

§2. And after him they brought in Sergius Magoudas,® who said:
‘Nine years ago the blessed Father Thomas, who had come from
Rome, said to me: “Pope Theodore sent me to the patrician Gregory
to tell him not to be afraid of anybody. I mean that the servant of
God, Father Maximus, had a vision in his sleep that in the heavens to
the East and West there were crowds of angels. And the angels in the
East shouted: ‘Constantine Augustus, you shall conquer,” whereas the
angels in the West exclaimed: ‘Gregory Augustus, you shall conquer.’
And the voices of those in the West prevailed over those in the
Fast.” 10

And at that point the finance minister shouted: ‘God has sent you
to this city to be burnt.’

The servant of God said: ‘I give thanks to God who cleanses me of
my voluntary sins by means of involuntary chastisement. But woe fo the
world because of scandals. For it is necessary that scandals come, but woe to the
man through whom scandal comes. Such matters should really not have
been spoken about in the presence of Christians, nor should those
people go unpunished who fabricate such matters to gratify human
beings, who are here today and gone tomorrow. He should have
made these accusations while Gregory was alive, and made known to
the emperor his good will towards him. The just thing to do, if it com-
mends itself to you as well, is to make my former calumniator go out
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and bring in Peter the patrician, and Peter should bring in Father
Thomas, and Thomas should bring in blessed Pope Theodore. And
then, in the presence of everyone, I would say to Peter the patrician:
“Tell me, lord patrician, did you ever write to me on the matters your
finance minister alleges, or I to you?” And if he should say yes,
I would submit to chastisement. Similarly too with the blessed pope:
“Tell me, master, did I ever recount to you a dream of mine?” And
if he should prove me guilty, his would be the crime, not mine who
[am supposed] to have seen it. After all, a dream 1s something which
1s not under the control of the will. The law punishes only actions
which are under the control of the will, if, that is, they are done in
defiance ofit.’

Then Troilus said to him: ‘You’re teasing us, Father. Don’t you
know where you are?’ :

He said: ‘T’'m not teasing you; rather, I am regretting that my life
should have been spared up to the present, so that I experience
monstrosities like these.’

And the lord Epiphanius said: ‘God knows, he is doing the right
thing in teasing us about these matters if they aren’t true.’

After him the finance minister said with great anger to Maximus
again: ‘TIs it really the case that everyone’s telling lies and you’re the
only one telling the truth?’

And the servant of God said to him in reply, weeping as he spoke:
‘With God’s permission, you have the power over both life and death.
However, if these people are telling the truth, then it’s Satan who’s
really God. But if he 1sn’t, as indeed he’s not, these people haven’t
told the truth either. Nor may I be worthy to see in the company of
Christians the manifestation of the supersubstantial God, who is both
maker and demiurge, creator, provider, judge, and Saviour of all, if
I ever had a dream of this kind or heard another person recount it,
except at this present time by lord Sergius, who is well disposed to the
empire.’

§3. Then they produced a third accuser, Theodore, the son of John
the former subaltern,!! whose surname was Chila, who is now the
son-in-law? of the lord patrician Plato,'® who said: ‘In a conversation
that took place between us in Rome on the subject of the emperor, he
ridiculed what was said, making sounds of contempt and derision.’'*
The servant of God said to him: ‘I have never conversed with you
except once, with the most holy lord presbyter Theocharistos, the
brother of the exarch,” through the primicerius,'® when I was
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enjoined by letter to do this. And if I'm found to be lying, I'll take
what’s coming.’ _

§4. And after him, they brought a fourth person, Gregory the son of
Photinus,'” who said: ‘I went to Father Maximus’ cell in Rome, and,
when I said that the emperor was a priest too, Father Anastasius, his
disciple, said: “He shouldn’t be considered a priest.””’

And straight away the servant of God said to him: ‘Fear God, lord
Gregory, my fellow servant said nothing at all during the discussion
on matters like these.” And he threw himself on the ground, saying to
the senate: ‘Bear with your servant and I'll tell you everything as it
was said, and he will convict me if I lic. When my lord Gregory came
to Rome, he deigned to come to your servant’s cell. When I saw him,
as is my custom, I threw myself down on the ground and welcomed
him respectfully. And I kissed him and said to him after we had sat
down: “What is the reason for the welcome arrival of my master?”
And he said: “Our good master, who is established in God, in his care
for the peace of God’s holy churches, has issued an order to the pope,
who is honoured by God, sending an offering as well to St Peter,
urging him to be united with the president of Constantinople.'®
His orthodox Majesty deigned that this order be sent through my
mediocrity.” And I said: “Glory to God who made you worthy to per-
form such a service. Only [tell me] if you know, on what terms His
divinely crowned Serenity has ordered the union to come about.”
And you said: “On the terms of the Typos.”'® And I said: “This, in my
opinion, is an impossible situation, for the Romans won’t allow the
illuminating statements of the holy Fathers to be annulled simultane-
ously with the expressions of impure heretics, or the truth to be
snuffed out simultaneously with falsehood, or the light to perish
simultaneously with darkness. I mean that there will be nothing for us
to worship if the sayings taught by God are annulled.” And you said:
“The Typos won’t cause the annulment of the sacred expressions, but
silence, so that we may arrange peace.” And I said: “According to
divine Scripture, silence is also annulment. For God said through
David: “There is no speech, nor are there words, whose sounds are not heard.’
Therefore, unless the words concerning God are spoken and heard,
they don’t exist at all, according to Scripture.” And you said: “Don’t
make matters more difficult for me*-—I’m satisfied with the holy
creed.” “And how,” I said, “can you be satisfied with the holy creed if
you have accepted the Typos?” “And what harm is there in accepting
the Typos and saying the creed?” you asked. I said: “Obviously the
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Typos annuls the creed.” And you said: “By the Lord, how?” “Let us
recite the creed,” I said, “and you must know how it 1s annulled by
the Typpos.” And you began to recite it: “f believe in one God, Father
almighty, maker of heaven and earth, of all things both seen and unseen.”®" “Wait
a moment,” I said, “and learn how the faith of those in Nicaea is
repudiated. I mean that God wouldn’t be a maker were he deprived
of a natural will and activity, if he made heaven and earth by an act of
will and not through compulsion, if what David says in the Spirit is
true: ‘Whatever the Lord willed, he did in heaven and on earth, in the seas and in
all the deeps.” But if the saving faith should be annulled simultaneously
with erroneous belief for the sake of an arrangement, this kind of so-
called arrangement is a complete separation from God and not a
union. I mean that tomorrow the hateful Jews will also begin to say:
‘Let’s arrange a peace with one another, and unite, and let us remove:
circurncision and you baptism, and we won’t fight with each other
any more.” This is what the Arians too once proposed n writing at
the time of Constantine the Great, when they said: ‘Let’s remove the
words “homoousion” and “heteroousion” and let the churches
unite.”? Qur God-bearing Fathers didn’t accept this; instead they
chose to be persecuted and to die rather than pass over in silence an
expression which indicated the one supersubstantial godhead of the
Father and the Son and the Holy Spirit. And Constantine the Great
concurred with those who had made these proposals, as has been
recorded by many who diligently wrote about the events of that
time.?* No emperor was able to persuade the Fathers who speak of
God to be reconciled with the heretics of their times by means of
equivocal expressions. Instead they employed clear and authoritative
expressions, and ones that corresponded to the teaching that was
being inquired into, saying plainly that it is the mark of priests to
make an inquiry and to define on the subject of the saving teachings
of the catholic church.” And you said: “Well then, isn’t every
Christian emperor also a priest?” And I said: “No, he isn’t, because
he neither stands beside the altar, and after the consecration of the
bread elevates it with the words: ‘Holy things for the holy’;?* nor does he
baptize, nor perform the rite of anointing, nor does he ordain and
make bishops and presbyters and deacons; nor does he anoint
churches,” nor does he wear the symbols of the priesthood, the
pallium and the Gospel book, as [he wears the symbols] of imperial
office, the crown and purple.” And you said: “How is it that Scripture
says that Melchisedek was king and priest?” And I said: “Melchisedek
was a single type® of the one who was king by nature, God of all
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things, who became by nature a high-priest on account of our salva-
tion. Since you say that there is another person who is king and priest
according to the order of Melchisedek, you must also be bold enough to say
the rest—that he is without father, without mother, without genealogy, without
beginning to hus days, nor end to his life. And observe the evil that grows
out of this idea~—another such person will be found who is God
incarnate according to the order of Melchisedek, but not according to the
order of Aaron, to work out our salvation. But why do we want to
enumerate many points: during the holy anaphora at the holy table,
after the high-priests and priests and deacons and the whole clerical
rank, the emperors are remembered with the laity when the deacon
says: ‘And the lay-people who have fallen asleep in faith, Constantine, Constans,
and the others’* Thus he remembers the living emperors as well, after
all the clergy.”’ :

While he was saying this, Menas® shouted: ‘By making these state-
ments you have split the church.’

And he said to him: ‘If the one who states what is in Scripture and
the holy Fathers splits the church, what will the person who annuls
the teachings of saints be shown to do to the church, without which
[sc. teachings] the church’s very existence is impossible?’

And turning around, the finance minister shouted to the exarch’s
people: ‘Say to the exarch: “Should you have allowed a person like
this to live where you rule?””’

§5. And when they had taken him outside, they brought in his
disciple, and when they demanded that he denounce his superior on
the grounds that he had distressed Pyrrhus, he answered in a soft
voice what was true: ‘Nobody honoured Pyrrhus as my superior did.’
And he was ordered to speak up. And because he didn’t consent to be
deprived of the respectful way of talking that is fitting for monks, he
ordered him to be beaten by those standing by; and by punching him
they rendered him half-dead. And when they had been dismissed to
the prisons, Menas laid hold of the old man, saying in the presence of
the officials: ‘God has struck you and brought you here so that you
might accept the consequences of what you did to others, when you
led everyone into the error of the teachings of Origen.’

The servant of God said to him in the presence of everyone:
‘Anathema on Origen and his teachings, and on everyone of the
same mind as himself.’ _

And the patrician Epiphanius said: “The censure adduced by you
against him, lord Father Menas, has come to an end, such that, even
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if he were an Origenist, he freed himself from a charge like that when
he pronounced the anathema. From now on I won’t have a charge of
that nature made about him any longer.” And each one of them was
led away to the place where they were kept under guard.

§6. And on the same day about nightfall, Troilus the patrician and
Sergius Eucratas,® the one in charge of the royal table,* came to the
old man, the servant of God, and when they had sat down they
ordered him, too, to sit, and said to him: “Tell us, lord Father, about
the doctrinal dispute which took place between you and Pyrrhus in
Africa and Rome, and what words you used to convince him to
anathematise his own teaching and to agree to yours.’

And he recounted to them in order cverything that his memory
had stored up. And he said this: ‘I don’t have a teaching of my own,
but the common one of the catholic church. I mean that I haven’t ini-
tiated any expression at all that could be called my own teaching.’

And at the end of his entire account they said to him: ‘Aren’t you
in communion with the throne of Constantinople?’*2

And he said: ‘No, 'm not.’

‘What’s the reason that you’re not in communion?’ they asked.

He answered: “They rejected the four holy synods through the Nine
Chapters which came into being in Alexandria,*® and through the
Ekthesis which came into being in this city by Sergius,* and through
the Typos which was published recently in the sixth indiction.* What
they proclaimed as teaching through the Chapiers, they condemned
through the Ekthesis; and what they proclaimed as teaching through
the Ekthesss, they cancelled through the Typos; and they condemned
themselves as many times.*® Those, therefore, who passed judgement
on themselves and the Romans and were condemned subsequently at
the synod which took place in the eighth indiction,” and were
stripped of the priesthood—what kind of liturgy can they celebrate,
or what kind of Spirit can come upon {liturgies] celebrated by such
people?’

And they said to him: ‘How can you say that? Is it the case that
you’re the only one who’ll be saved, and everyone [else] will be lost?’

And he said: “The three boys didn’t pass judgement on anyone
when they didn’t adore the idol, while all [other] people did. I mean
that they didn’t examine the affairs of others, but they examined the
question how they personally shouldn’t lapse from true .religious
observance. Similarly, too, when Daniel was thrown into the lions’
den he didn’t pass judgement on anyone who hadn’t prayed to God
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in accordance with the decree of Darius, but he examined his own
conduct. And he chose to die and not to backslide from God, and to
be flayed by his own conscience in the matter of the transgression of
the natural law. May God then grant me too not to pass judgement
on anyone or to declare that I’'m the only one who’s saved. To the
best of my ability I'll choose to die rather than have on my conscience
the worry that in some way or other I have suffered a lapse with
regard to belief in God.’

§7. They said to him: ‘And what will you be in a position to do,
should the Romans be united with the Byzantines? Look, after all, the
apocrisiarii came from Rome yesterday,? and they will communicate
with the patriarch tomorrow, Sunday—it will become clear to every-
one that it was you who turned the Romans away. Doubtless with
you removed from here, they will agree with the Byzantines.’

And he said to them: “Those who have come won’t prejudice the
see of Rome in any way, even if they do communicate, because they
haven’t brought a letter to the patriarch.?® And I’ll never be con-
vinced that the Romans will be united with the Byzantines, unless
they confess that our Lord and God by nature wills and works our
salvation according to each [of the natures] from which he is, and in
which he is, as well as which he is. '

And they said: ‘But if the Romans should come to terms with the
Byzantines, what will you do?’

And he said: “The Holy Spirit, through the apostle, condemns even
angels who innovate in some way contrary to what is preached.’

And they said: ‘Is it altogether necessary to speak of wills and
activities on the subject of Christ?’

He replied: ‘Altogether necessary, if we want to worship in truth,
for no being exists without natural activity. I mean that the holy
Fathers say plainly that it is impossible for any nature at all to exist or
be recognised apart from its essential activity.** And if a nature can
neither exist nor be known apart from the activity which character-
1zes 1t according to substance, how is it possible for Christ to exist or
be known as truly God and human being by nature? After all, accord-
ing to the Fathers, the lion that loses its roar is no longer a lion, and if
the dog loses its bark, it’s no longer a dog.*! And anything else that
loses what 1s naturally constitutive of it is no longer what it was.’

And they said to him: “We actually know that this is so. But don’t
distress the emperor, who issued the Typos for the sake of peace and
that alone, not because he wanted to destroy any of those things
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apprehended spiritually on the subject of Christ, but because, with an
eye to peace, he was arranging for the silencing of the expressions
which were causing the dissension.’

And throwing himself on the ground, the servant of God said tear-
fully: “The good and orthodox* master shouldn’t be distressed by my
lowliness. I say this because I cannot distress God by keeping silent
about what he himself ordered to be said and confessed. For if,
according to the divine apostle, he is the one who_founded in the church
Jirst apostles, second prophets, third teachers, it’s clear that he is the one who
spoke through them. Throughout all of holy Scripture, therefore,
both the Old and the New Testaments, and also throughout the holy
teachers and synods, we are taught that the incarnate God both wills
and works in both his divinity and his humanity. For he lacks none of
those things in which he is recognised as God, or of those things in .
which he is known by nature as a human being, except sin. If he is
complete according to each, in that he is not lacking in anything with
respect to either, obviously the person who doesn’t confess him to be
what he is, with all the natural properties which belong to him
according to each (both those from which, in which, and which he is),
is adulterating the whole mystery concerning Christ.’

§8. And after being silent for a while, they said while nodding to
each other: ‘How are you able to show that those in charge of the see
of Constantinople rejected the synods?’ '

And he said to them: ‘It’s already been shown in part from what
I said in Rome to the lord Gregory the secretary.* And now if it
pleases the master for it to be shown, he will give an order that per-
mission be given to your unworthy servant, and I shall make a list of
books (because mine have been confiscated), and I’ll make this plain
to everyone without any verbal riddles.’

And subsequently, when many other matters had been discussed,
they turned both arguments and thoughts to Scripture, nature, and
grammar. They enjoyed these discussions, and their attitude became
more cheerful. And they began to say: “The Lord knows that we have
obtained spiritual profit, and from now on we won’t importune you.’

§9. Lord Sergius said to him: ‘Often I went to your cell in Bebbas*
and listened to your teaching. God will come to your aid. Don’t be
anxious. There’s only one point on which you distress. everyone,
namely that you’re causing many people to be separated from the
communion of the church here.’
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‘Is there anyone,’ said the servant of God, ‘who claims that I said:
“Don’t communicate with the church of the Byzantines”?’

Lord Sergius answered: ‘The very fact that you’re not in
communion is a great argument for everyone not to be in commu-
nion.”

And the servant of God said: “There’s nothing more compelling
than an accusing conscience, and nothing more outspoken than a
supporting one.’

Lord Troilus, on hearing that the Typos was anathematized
throughout the entire West, said to the servant of God: ‘Is it a good
thing that the reputation of our orthodox master suffer outrage?’

The servant of God answered: ‘May God forgive those who caused
the master to issue the Typos and those who allowed it.’

And he said: “Who are the ones who caused [him to issue it] and-
who are the ones who allowed it?’

He answered: “The ecclesiastical officials caused [him to do it] and
the state officials allowed 1t. Look at how the filth from those respons-
ible has spread out over the one who is innocent and pure of any
heresy. But advise him to do what his late grandfather did, {who is
kept] in orthodox memory: on becoming aware that some people in
the West were heaping blame on him, he freed himself of any censure
from the church through a decree which he composed:* “The
Efihesis 1s not mine, for I neither dictated it nor ordered its composi-
tion. But the patriarch Sergius, who composed it five years before my
return from the East,*® requested me on my return to that all-fortu-
nate city that it be published in my name with my signature. And I
acceded to his demand. Now, however, knowing that some people
are in dispute over it, I am making it clear to everyone that it is not
mine.” He issued this decree to the blessed Pope John, who had con-
demned the Ekthesis at the time when he wrote to Pyrrhus.*” And from
that time on the Ekthesis was called everywhere the work of Sergius.
Let the one who now rules over us in an orthodox manner do this too,
and his reputation will remain completely undefiled by any censure.’

Then, shaking their heads, they became silent, saying only this:
‘The whole problem is difficult and insoluble.’

After these and other different matters had been dlscussed they
exchange obeisances and left very cheerfully.
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§1o0. And again, on the next Saturday,”® they brought them mto
the palace. And they brought in first the old man’s disciple, the two
patriarchs®® also being present at the time. And they brought
Constantine and Menas,®® the old man’s accusers, and these
demanded that the disciple agree entirely with what they had said.
With great outspokenness the disciple said fearlessly to the senate:
‘Are you bringing Constantine into the privy chamber of the palace?
He’s neither a priest nor a monk, but a pander. It was known to
the Africans and Romans what kind of females he kept when he
went there. Everyone knew the tricks he used to hide the fact: some-
times he said that they were his sisters, sometimes he said: “I took
them so that they wouldn’t be in communion with the church of
Constantinople, in case they be stained by communion with
heretics.” And again, if the opportunity for wantonness failed him,
and he found a region where he was unknown, he would do the
same things for the sake of disgusting profit and dirty pleasure. And
for those who want to lead a decent life it’s a great shame ever to
come in contact with him.” Then after that, when he was asked if
he had anathematized the Typos, he answered fearlessly: ‘Not only
have I anathematized it, but I've also composed a small document®
[against it].”

‘How can you say that? Don’t you confess that you’ve acted
wrongly?’ the officials said to him.

And he said: ‘May God not grant that I should say that what
I did correctly according to the law of the church was done wrongly.’

§11. And when he had been asked many other questions and had
answered as God provided, he was led out of the privy chamber, and
they brought in the old man, and lord Troilus said to him: ‘Speak,
Father. Look, speak the truth, and the master will have pity on you;
because if we go through a legal enquiry and if even one of the
accusations against you is true, the law will take your life.’

And he said: Tve already said, and I say it again, that if one
single thing is said to be true, Satan too is God. But if he’s not God
but an apostate, the accusations made against me are also false and
without substance. Still, if you order something to be done so be it. If
I'worship God I won’t come to harm.’

And he said to him: ‘Didn’t you anathematize the Typos?’

He answered: ‘I've said many times that I did.’

He said to him: ‘You’ve anathematized the Typos—you’ve anathe-
matized the emperor.’
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The servant of God answered: ‘I haven’t anathematized the
emperor, but a document alien to the faith of the church.’

And he said to him: ‘Where was it anathematized?’

‘During the synod of Rome,’ he answered, ‘in the Church of the
Saviour and in that of the Mother of God.”

Then the eparch said to him: ‘Are you in communion with the
church of the people in this city, or are you not?’

He answered and said: ‘T’m not.’

He said to him: “Why?’

He answered: ‘Because it has rejected the synods.’

And he said: ‘If it has rejected the synods, how is it that they are
referred to in the diptychs?’

And he said: “What’s the use of names, if the teachings have been
rejected?”’ :

‘And can you,” he said, ‘prove this?’

And he said: ‘If T have permission, and you give the order, it will be
very easy for this to be proven.’

And when everyone had stopped speaking the finance minister
said to him: “‘Why do you love the Romans, and hate the Greeks?’

The servant of God said in reply: “We have a commandment not
to hate anybody. I love the Romans because we share the same faith,
whereas I love the Greeks because we share the same language.’

And agam the finance minister said to him: ‘How old do you say
you are?’

He answered: ‘Seventy-five.’

And he said to him: ‘How many years has your disciple been with
you?’

He answered: “Thirty-seven.’

Then one of the clerics called out: ‘God has paid you back for what
you did to blessed Pyrrhus.’

To this man he made no reply at all.

§12. During the lengthy discussions in the privy chamber, not one
of the patriarchs said anything at all. But when mention was made
of the synod of Rome, Demosthenes®® called out: ‘The synod has
not been ratified, because the person who convened it has been
deposed.’ '

And the servant of God said: ‘Not deposed but banished. What
synodical and canonical act is there in the proceedings which firmly
supports his deposition? Still, even if he were canonically deposed, this
does not prejudice what was ratified in an orthodox manner through
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the sacred canon, with which the writings of the late Pope Theodore
concur as well.’

And lord Troilus said when he heard this: “You don’t know what
you’re saying, Father. What’s happened has happened.’

§13. This was what was done and said, as much as can be
remembered. And the process against them came to an end
like this, when the holy old man was dismissed from the privy
chamber into prison. And on the next day, which was Sunday, the
ecclesiastical officials took counsel and persuaded the emperor to sen-
tence them to this cruel and inhuman exile, separating them from
each other, the holy old man to Bizya, a fort in Thrace, his disciple to
Perberis, which is the furthest outpost of the Roman empire,** with-
out provisions, without clothing, without nourishment, deprived of all -
resources for living. They were not close to the sea, so that they did
not have visits from those who took pity on them. And so they are,
without clothing and without nourishment, having only hope in God.
They exhort all Christians with the cry: “Pray through the Lord that
God may perfect his mercy by the aid of our dejection, and may teach
us that those who sail along with him experience a savage sea, as the
ship is tossed by wind and wave, but remains unshakeable.” Their
point is that he allowed them to be tried by rough surf, testing their
disposition towards him, so that they might call out loudly: ‘Lord, save
us—we’re perishing’; and so that they might learn to attribute to him
everything that pertained to their salvation; and so that by not relying
on themselves they might attain great calm when the wind and the
waves had been lulled. And he delivers them o the midst of wolves and
encourages them to go in #hrough the narrow gate, and to travel along the
straight path. And he offers them hunger, thirst, nakedness, bonds,
prisons, guards, captivity, scourging, a cross, nails, vinegar, bile, spit-
ting, slapping, buffeting, and mockery. And suffering and differént
types of death. The end of these [tribulations] is a radiant resurrec-
tion, bringing peace with it for those who have been persecuted on his
account, and joy to those who have been afflicted on his account, and
ascent into heaven, and access to the Father’s super-essential throne,
and an appointed place above every rule and authority and power and domina-
tion, and above every name that is named, whether in the present age or in the age
to come. May we all obtain it, through the prayers and intercessions of
the ever-virgin Mary, who is truly by nature Mother of God, all-
praiseworthy and all-revered and supremely glorious, and of the holy
apostles, prophets, and martyrs, amen.
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DISPUTE AT BIZYA
(CPG7735)

A book containing the teachings which were discussed between holy Maximus and
Theodosius, bishop of Caesarea in Bithynia,' and the rulers of the palace [who
were] with them. '

§1. Ihave thought it necessary to make evident to all of you who per-
severe in right belief the discussions between Father Maximus and
Theodosius, bishop of Caesarea Bithynia, concerning our blameless
Christian faith and the innovation which was introduced by those
outside it. My purpose is that when you have more accurate knowl-
edge of these matters you will glorify the more God who loves human
beings, who gives a word in the opening of the mouth of those who fear him,
so that the enemies of the truth, in their usual way, do not spread
abroad the opposite of what happened, and trouble your hearts.

§2. It was, then, on the twenty-fourth day of August in the four-
teenth indiction just passed that Bishop Theodosius, whom I have
mentioned, went out to Maximus in the place of exile where he was
held (that is, in the fort of Bizya), being sent, as he claimed, as the
representative of Peter, patriarch of Constantinople. The consuls
Paul and Theodosius,? too, were sent, as they too claimed, as the
emperor’s representatives. And when they reached the monk
Maximus, whom I have mentioned, in the place where he was
imprisoned, they sat down, and ordered him too to sit. The bishop of
Bizya was with them as well, of course.

§3. And Bishop Theodosius said to Maximus: ‘How are you, my lord

Father?
Maximus said to him: ‘As God preordained before all ages a way
of life for me in his providence, that’s how I am.’
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Theodosius: ‘How can you say that? Did God preordain our
individual destinies before all time?’

Maximus: ‘If he had foreknowledge assuredly he preordained as
well.”

Theodosius: ‘What is the exact meaning of the words “had fore-
knowledge” and “preordained”?’

Maximus: ‘Foreknowledge pertains to thoughts and words and
actions which come from us. Predestination pertains to those
accidents which do not come from us.’

Theodosius: ‘What is the nature of those matters which are from
us, and what 1s the nature of those which are not from us?’

Maximus: ‘It seems that although my master knows everything he
1s discussing questions to test his servant.’

Theodosius: ‘By God’s truth, I asked in ignorance, and because
I wished to know the difference between those matters which are
from us and those which are not from us, as well as how some were
subjected to God’s foreknowledge, and others to predestination.’

Maximus: “The matters which are from us are all acts of volition,
that is to say, virtues and vices. Those which are not from us are
inflictions of kinds of punishments which happen to us, or their oppo-
sites. I mean that neither the punishment of illness 1s from us, nor the
gladness of good health, although the operating causes of these states
[do originate from within us]. For example, the cause of illness is
intemperance, just as the cause of good health is temperance, and the
cause of the kingdom of heaven is the keeping of the commandments,
just as the cause of eternal fire, too, is transgressing them.’

Theodosius: ‘How can you say that? Is that why you suffer in this
place of exile, because you’ve committed some deeds worthy of this
suffering?’

Maximus: ‘I pray that, by this suffering, God may limit the
punishments of which I was guilty in sinning against him by trans-
gressing his commandments, which bring justification.’

Theodosius: ‘Isn’t suffering endured by many also for the sake of
being tested?’

Maximus: ‘Being tested is proper to the saints, so that through the
suffering in people’s lives may be shown their dispositions, which con-
cern what 1s naturally good, [and] may show them at the same time
their virtues, which are unknown to everyone, as in the case of
Job and Joseph. For the former was tried in order to demonstrate his
hidden fortitude, the latter was tested in order to exhibit the chastity
which made him a saint. And every one of the saints who suffered



8o DISPUTATIO INTER MAXIMUM ET THEODOSIUM

8 4 s hY ’ A d oA € 4 8 ~ >
paxovra, Tovréore Tov Otdfodov.? H yap dmopovy), Soriuns Epyov
éotiv éd’ éxdorov TV dylwy.”
Oeoddoios: “Ma v dMfeiav 106 Oeod, xadds elmas: kal
€ ~ \ b / 1 3> 4 p) -~ 7’ > A
opodloyd Ty wdédeiav: kal élfTovv év Tois TowolTols del Guv-
- ¥ /’
Sadéyeclar duiv: dAX’ émedn ém’ dAAw kedadaiw xkdyw wal of
/7 I -
SeoméTar pov ol pedldomarpixior mpos oé yeydvauey, kal TocaiTa
Swwothpara GAJopev, maparxadotuéy oe Ta map’ NuDY mpo-
Tewdueva défachar kal yapomrowjoar méoav Ty olkovuévmy.”
/ (44 ~ ~ > ’ / 1 s 3 1 1 ’
Mdéipos: “Iloia Tadra elol, 8éomora, xai Tis éyw xal mobev
elul, iva 1) émi Tois mpoTewouévois por ouykardfecis yapomrorjoy
maoav TNV olkovuévny;”
BOecoddoios: “Mo. v arjbeiav Tob Kuplov juav Incot Xpiorod,
4 7
amep Aéyw oo éyw Te xal ol deomoTar pmov of peddomatpikior, éx
700 oTduaros 700 OeomdTov MUV TOod maTpLdpxov Kal ToD
eboefols SeomdTov Tis oikovuévys Nrovoauer.”
4 43 4 € s > ~ o 7
Mdéypuos: “Kelevoare of Seomdrar pov elmeiv amep BovAeolfe
kal dmep frovoare.”
) 7 )
BOcoddoios: “Ilapakalel 6 Paocideds kal 6 maTpidpyms 8 Hudv
walely mapd cov, Sua molav alriov od kowwvels ¢ Bpdvw
Kwvoravrwovmddews.”
7 [/ A 7/ > A b4 A -~
Mdéypos: ““Eyere mepl TodTov émrpomv &yypadov mapd Tob
eboefeordrov BaciAéws 7 mapa 1ol matpidpyov;”
3 <« 3 o ’ > ~ ¢ A " 1
Beoddoios: “Ovk ddedes Séomora amorioar Yuiv. Kdv yap
I /7 -
Tamewss eiut, aAX’ émickomos dkodw' kal ol GEOTOTAL OV, THS
ovykAiTov pépos vmdpyovot wal odkx HAouev mepdoar o€t w1 8@
6 Oeds.”
, . ¢ .
Ma¢wos: “Oiwdimore Tpémw HAfete mpos Tov 6odAov Duw,
éywr ywpls mdons dmooTodns Aéyw v alriav 8 Gy 0D kowwvd
-~ / / A > A4 3 AY 3> -~
7@ Bpdvew Kwvoeravrwovmédews. ITAy € kai dAAwv 7y To épwrdy
) b4 ) Ve -~
we Sid. molav alriov, dudv odk €6Ti, TV YWWOKOVTWY ACHAADS
mAeiov éuod Ty aitiov.
> ~ 4
I'wdokere Tas yevouévas «aworoulas amo THs €xTys
3> 4 -~ ! 7/ > /. 3 A/ 14
émwepsicews Tob SteAdévros kirdov, dpEapévas amo Adefavdpelas
-~ /7 ’ 7/ -~
S Tov ékrefévTwy éwéa kepalaiwv mapa Kipov, Tod odk
» N ~ ~ ,
0lda mwds yeyovéTos éxeioe mpoédpou, Taw PeBfaiwbévrwy Hmo
) Ve Ve A AY b > e
1ot Bpdvov Kwvoravrwoumddews, wal 7ds dAdas addowdoes,
mpoolikas T kai pewhoeis, TAS yevouévas ovvodikds VMO TWV
-~ ) 7
mpoedpevodvrwy Tijs AV Bulavtiwy éxkdnolas, Zepyiov Ayw rai
4 - 7
ITSppov xai Ilabdov doTwas kaworoplas maoa ywwoker 1) xal’
4 Cf. Lk. 10119 ¢ Cf.Rom.5:4; Jam. 1: g



DISPUTE AT BIZYA 81

involuntarily in this life suffered in accordance with such arrange-
ments, so that through the weakness which allows them to be
burdened they might trample on the proud and apostate serpent, that
is the devil. I mean that endurance in the case of each of the saints s
the result of having been put to the test.’

Theodosius: ‘By God’s truth, you have spoken well, and I confess
the usefulness [of what you have said]. I always wanted to converse
with you on matters like these. But because both I and my masters,
the patricians clect,’ have come to you on another subject, and we
have travelled such great distances, please accept our offer and make
the whole world happy.’

Maximus: “What sort of offer is this, master, and who am I and
from what stock, that my assent to your offer to me would make the
whole world happy?’

Theodostus: ‘By the truth of our Lord Jesus Christ, what I am
telling you, I and my masters the patricians elect, we heard from the
mouth of our lord the patriarch and the orthodox master of the
world.’

Maximus: ‘My masters, please say what you wish and what you
heard.’

Theodostus: “The emperor and the patriarch ask through us to
ascertain from you the reason for which you are not in communion
with the see of Constantinople.’

Maximus: ‘Do you have an order in writing concerning this from
the most orthodox emperor or from the patriarch?’

Theodosius: “Master, you shouldn’t doubt us, for even if T am lowly
I am a bishop, and my lords are part of the senate. And we haven’t
come to try you—God forbid!’

Maximus: ‘In whatever manner you have come to your servant,
I will tell you without any reserve the reason that I am not in com-
munion with the see of Constantinople. However, even if it was the
task of others to ask me the reason, it is not your task, because you
know the reason with more certainty than I.

You know the mnovations which came into being from the sixth
indiction of the past cycle,* which were begun in Alexandria by
means of the Mne Chapters published by Cyrus, who—I don’t know
how-—had been made president® there. They were ratified by the see
of Constantinople, as well as the other changes, both additions and
deletions, which were made in synodical letters by those presiding
over the church of Byzantium—I mean Sergius and Pyrrhus and
Paul.® Our whole world recognizes these as innovations. It is for this
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reason that I, your servant, am not in communion with the church of
Constantinople. Let the offending innovations proposed by the men
I have mentioned be removed, together with those same men who
proposed them, as God said: “And throw the stones from the path, and walk
the level and smooth path of the Gospel”, which is free from every
thorn of heresy. Similarly I, on finding it so, shall walk without any
human encouragement. But as long as the presidents of Constan-
tinople take pride in the offending articles which have been proposed,
and in those who have proposed them, there is no word or means to
persuade me to enter into communion with them.’

Theodosius: ‘So, what evil do we confess that makes you separate
yourself from communion with us?’

Maximus: ‘It is because, in saying that there is one activity of the
divinity and humanity of our God and Saviour Jesus Christ, you con-
fuse both the language of theology and of the economy.” The point is
that, if you are to believe the holy Fathers, who say: “ Those who have one
activity have also one essence” ® you are making a quaternity of the holy
Trinity, in that Christ’s flesh becomes one being with the Word, and
stands aside from the cognate identity which by nature he has with us
and with the woman who bore him.

And again, by destroying the activities and asserting one will of the
divinity of the same one and of the humanity, you remove the bless-
ings which he has bestowed [on us]. For if he has no activity, accord-
ing to those who ratified this, it is clear that, even if he wants to, he
cannot show mercy, because the activity of his blessings has been
removed, if indeed without natural activity nothing which exists
remains to have an activity or to perform.

Let me put it another way. You make the flesh, with regard to the
will, a co-creator with Father, Son, and Spirit, of all ages and of those
in them; with regard to nature [you make the flesh] a creator, or to
speak more truthfully, not having a beginning with respect to its will,
in as much as the divine will is without beginning, since the divinity is
without beginning; with regard to the nature [you make the flesh]
recent, which exceeds not only all sense but also all impiety. I mean
that you do not simply speak only of one will, but you say also that it is
divine. But nobody can think up a temporal beginning or end of
divine will because [it cannot be done] even of the divine nature, to
the essence of which the will is proper.

Again, introducing another innovation, you completely. remove
everything which signifies and confirms the divinity and humanity of
Christ, sanctioning by laws and decrees that neither one nor two wills
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or activities are to be spoken about in him, which is characteristic of
something without an mdividual existence. I say this because nothing
which exists, if it 1s rational, 1s deprived of power and activity having
will; if it 1s sensual, of a sensual activity; if it 1s able to grow, of a grow-
g and increasing activity; if it is completely inanimate, and devoid
of all life, it is not deprived of a so-called activity and propensity
appropriate to its state; and they indicate that everything exists in this
way, being aids to the senses of sensual beings. After all, the activity of
such aids is to be completely subordinate: to sight through its own
manifestation; to hearing through sound; to smell through some
attendant odour; to taste through certain liquids; and to touch
through resistance of a surface. For just as we say that the activity of
sight 1s to see, so too [do we say that the activity] of images is being
seen. And we perceive that everything else happens in the same way.
If, then, nothing that exists is completely devoid of all natural activity,
our Lord and God—be propitious, Lord—has no natural will or
activity in either of those [natures] from which and in which and
which he is,° how can we either be or be called pious if we maintain
that the God who is adored by us exists in no way with a will or an
activity. For we are expressly taught by the holy Fathers when they
say: “For what has no power neither exists, nor ©s anything, nor has any disposi-
tion whatsoever” .10

Theodosius: ‘Don’t accept as ratified teaching what happened on
account of an arrangement.’

Maximus: ‘If the Typos and the law permitting nobody to speak of
the will or activity of the Lord, the removal of which!! indicates the
non-existence of him who has been deprived of them, is not the
ratified teaching of those who accept them, for what reason have you
handed me over without dignity to barbaric and godless people? For
what reason have I been condemned to live in Bizya, and one of my
fellow-servants in Perberis and the other in Mesembria?’

Theodosius: ‘By God who is going to examine me, I said both
when it happened and I say the same now too, that the Typos was an
evil event, and to the detriment of many. But an occasion occurred
for publishing it—the altercation between orthodox parties over the
wills and activities, and so that all might be at peace with each other,
certain people were privy to the silencing of words such as these.’

Maximus: ‘And what believer accepts an arrangement which
silences words that the God of all arranged to be spoken through
apostles and prophets and teachers? And let us examine, great lord,
what great evil that issue may result in when it is handled. For if God
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placed in the church first apostles, second prophets, third teachers, to perfect the
saints, saying in the Gospel to the apostles, and through them to those
after them: “Whai I say io you, I say to everyone”, and again: “The one who
Tecetves you, recetves me”, “and the one who rejects you, rejects me”, it is clear
and obvious that the one who does not receive the apostles and the
prophets and the teachers, but rejects their words, rejects Christ him-
self.

But let us examine yet another point. God raised by election apos-
tles and prophets and leachers, lo perfect the saints. But the devil raised by
election false apostles and false prophets and false teachers against
piety, in order that the old law, and the Gospel, might be attached.
False apostles and false prophets and false teachers I understand to be
the heretics alone, whose words and thoughts are perverted.
Therefore, just as the one who receives the true apostles and prophets -
and teachers receives God, so too the one who receives the false
apostles and the false prophets and the false teachers receives the
devil. The one, then, who has cast out the saints together with the
foul and impure heretics—accept that I am speaking the truth—has
obviously condemned God together with the devil.

If, therefore, in discussing the innovations which have happened in
our times, we find that they have resulted in this utmost evil, beware
lest under the guise of peace we are found to be sick with apostasy,
and preaching it, which the divine apostle said would come before the
advent of the Antichrist. I have said this to you, my masters, without
reserve, so that you may spare both yourselves and us. Do you com-
mand that, when I have this written in the book of my heart, I come
into communion with the church in which this is preached, and be in
communion with those who in truth cast out God, but in fact cast out
the devil together with God? May it not be done to me by God, who
on my account, for my sake, was made without sin’. And on bended
knee he said: “Whatever you order to be done to your servant, do.
I will never be in communion with those who accept this.’



88 DISPUTATIO INTER MAXIMUM ET THEODOSIUM

§4. Koi amomayévres émi Tois Aadnbeior, wdrw PBaldvres tas
\ 3 4 3 A 4 M 3 1 3 / A ~ k) ~
kepalas éoiynoav émi ikavjy dpav: xal dvaxitnfas xal 7 dfpa
Maéipw drevicas Oeoddoios ¢ émioromos elmev: “ Hueis dvri-

AG LG o’

~ / ¢ ~ 14 -~
dwrodpuéy oot Tov OdeoméTyy Mudv Tov PaciAéa, 6Tt cod
rowwvoivros kovpiler Tov Tomov.”

Mééyros: “ITodd dxpny dméxomev dAMAwy 7i moobuer mepl
s owodikds PePaiwbelons dwvis Tod évos Beduaros, ém’
3 -~ 4 3 ’ ¢ Ay I \ / 1 7 3]
éxPoly; waoms vepyelas, dmo LZepyiov xai ITHppov rail ITavdov;

Ocoddoios “Exeivos ¢ xdprns karquéxbn ral dmefiibn.”

Mdéwos “Koarnréxbn éx tov Mbivav Tolxywv, od pnv éx v
voepw Puydv. Aéwvrar Tiv roatdipiow TobTwy Ty év Pduy
owodikds éxteleicav 8t edoefdv SoyudTwy Te kal kavévwy, kal
MAvrar 76 pegdroryoy,” kal mpoTporis ob deduefa.”

K A > @ e ¢ > 7 (44 > 14 ¢ 7 ¢ 3
al elme Beoddoios 6 émioxomos: “Odr éppwrar 1 odvodos 1 év
1
Py, émedr) xwpls kedeboews yéyove BaciAéws.”
M/ . C‘E’ M 7. /8 ¢ A 7 ~
aépos { Tds ywouévas ovvddous ol kedeboels TV
/7 ~ 3 3 3> A 3> 1 I /7 N Al
Bacidéwr rvpolow, dAX’ odyl eboefrs mioTis, 8éfar Tas kaTa
Tol Opoouciov yevouévas ouvddous, émedn kelevoer Bacidéwv
e
yeydvaor ¢mul 8y mpdtny v év Tihpw, Sevrépay Ty &
Avrioxela, Tpirgy Ty &v Zelevkely, Terapryv Ty év Kwvorav-
e 3 \ > ’ ~ 3 ~ /7 A 3 ’ -~
TwovrdAer émi Eddolov Tob Aperavod, méummny v év Niky mis
4 : ~ A -~
Opdrns, éxtyy v & 70 Zeppiw, xal pera TavTas moldois
o , > ’ 1 > E , 7 S 35 A
Gorepov ypdvots, éBSSuny v & Edéow Sedrepav, s é&ijpxe
4
Aiéoropos: Shas yap TavTas wédevors PBactdéwv nbpoice, xal
4 ~ o ~ -~
Suws mdoar katexplOnoav S Ty dbelay Tdv m’ adrdv
7 3 ~ 4 \ I \ 3> 3 4 A
kvpwlévrwv doeBdv Soyudrwy. dw T{ 8¢ odk éxParlere Tiw
-~ ~ 1 ~ ¢ v
kabfelotoav ITaddov Tov Zapoocaréa émi 7av ayiwv rat pakapiwy
Aiovvoiov Tod mdma Pdums kai dwovvoiov 7ot Alefavdpelas wal
Ionyoplov Tod favparovpyod, Tod Tis adris éédpéavros ourddou,
3 A \ / 7 /7 ~ 1 A /
émedr) pn kedevoer yéyove Pacidéws; IToios 8€ xkavav Suayopedet,
wévas éxelvas éykpivesfar Tds cwvédouvs, Tas keleboer Pacidéws
3 7 "N L4 7 /7 4 \ e
dfpoicfeioas, 7 GAws kedeboer Bacidéwy mdvrws Tas ocvvddovs
3 I 3 /. b ¢ s \ 3 s / ¢
d0poilecfar; Exelvas oldev dylas wal éyxpiTovs owvdédovs o
evoeBns Tis éxxdnolas wxavdv, ds 6pldTns doyudTwy évékpwev.
‘:4 \ 1 Y e 3 , [ 8 8 ’
Aa kat kabws oldev o deomdrys pov xal dAdovs Siddoxet,
-~ -~ 4 ¢
dedrepov ylveobar ouvvédovs wkata mhoav émapxiov Tob éTovs ©
7 ~
kovow Sunydpevoe, keleboews Paocihikis undeplav pviuny
memomuévos, én’ dodalela Ths ocwTnpuhsdovs NUBY mloTews, Kal

* Eph.2:14



DISPUTE AT BIZYA 89

§4. And frozen by what had been said, they bowed their heads and
remained silent for a considerable time. And on looking up and
nodding at Father Maximus, Bishop Theodosius said: ‘We give you
a guarantee that, if you communicate, our master the emperor will
cancel the Typos.’

Maximus: ‘We are still a long way from mutual agreement. What
will we do about the statement of one will in rejection of any activity,
which was agreed on by Sergius and Pyrrhus and Paul in their
synodical letters?’'

Theodosius: “That document has been taken down and thrown
out.’

Maximus: ‘It has been taken down from the stone walls, not, how-
ever, from rational souls. Let them accept the condemnation of those
men'® which was made public in Rome by the synod"* by means of -
both orthodox teachings and canons, and the dividing-wall is removed,
and we will not need encouraging.’

And Bishop Theodosius said: ‘ The synod at Rome was not ratified,
because it was held without the order of the emperor.’

Maximus: ‘If it is the orders of emperors, but not orthodox faith,
that confirm synods which have been held, accept the synods
which were held against the “homoousios”, because they were held
at the order of emperors. I mean the first one in Tyre,'® the second
in Antioch,'® the third in Seleucia,!” the fourth in Constantinople
under the Arian Eudoxius;'® the fifth in Nicaea in Thrace;!? the
sixth in Sirmium;?® and after these many years later, the seventh,
the second one in Ephesus, at which Dioscorus presided.? For the
order of emperors convened all of these synods, and nevertheless
all of them were condemned on account of the godlessness of the
impious teachings that were confirmed by them. Why don’t you
reject the one which deposed Paul of Samosata under the holy and
blessed Dionysius, pope of Rome, and Dionysius of Alexandria, and
Gregory the Wonder-Worker, who presided over the same synod,?
because it was not held on the order of an emperor? What kind
of canon declares that only those synods are approved which are
convened on the order of emperors, or that generally speaking
synods are convened at all on the order of an emperor? The devout
canon of the church recognizes those synods as holy and approved
which the correctness of their teaching approved. But also, as
my master knows and teaches others, the canon® declares that synods
be held twice each year in every province, making no mention of
imperial order, with the purpose of preserving our saving faith and
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correcting all points which do not conform to the divine law of the
church.’

And Bishop Theodosius said: ‘It is as you say: it is the correctness
of the teachings which approves synods. However, don’t you accept
the document of Menas, in which he propounds one will and one
activity of Christ?*?*

Maximus: ‘Lord God forbid! You do not accept, but reject, all
teachers after the holy synod at Chalcedon who struggled against the
abominable heresy of Severus, and do I have to accept the document
of Menas, who lived after the synod, by which he obviously supports
Severus and Apollinaris and Macedonius and Arius and every heresy,
and accuses the synod—I should say, he rejects it completely—by
what he has propounded?”’

Theodostus: ‘How is it, then, that you don’t accept one activity at
all?’

Maximus: ‘And which of the approved teachers speaks of one
activity?’

And Theodosius adduced quotations which were falsely put
forward by them as belonging to the saints, Julius of Rome and
Gregory the Wonder-Worker and Athanasius, and he read them out.

And Maximus said: ‘Let us now fear God, and not wish to provoke
him in producing quotations from heretics. There is nobody who
doesn’t know that these come from the impious Apollinaris. But if
you have others, show them, because by putting these ones forward
you will persuade everyone the more that you have really suffered
from the false opinion of the impious Apollinaris and those who are of
like mind with him.’

And the same Bishop Theodosius put forward under the name of
Chrysostom two quotations which Father Maximus recognized and
said: ‘These are from Nestorius who suffered from the duality of
persons in Christ.”

And immediately, boiling with rage, Theodosius said: ‘My lord
monk, Satan has spoken through your mouth.’

Maximus: ‘My master must not be upset with his servant.” And
taking them he showed him immediately that the same words were of
Nestorius, and in which of his speeches they occurred.

Theodosius: ‘God knows, brother, that the patriarch gave me these
quotations. But look, you said that some come from Apollinaris,
others from Nestorius.” And producing the quotation from St Cyril
which says: ‘Demonstrating a single and cognate activity through each’,> he
said: “What do you say to this?’
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Maximus: “There are those who show that this was placed, in fact,
by Timothy Aelurus as an addition to the exegesis of the Gospel
made by this holy Father.?® But let it be Cyril’s as you say. Let us,
then, examine the meaning of the Father’s words, and know the
truth.’

Theodosius: ‘I do not consent to this happening, for you have to
accept the words as they are.””

Maximus: ‘Please tell me the difference between the words as they
are and the words as they are embellished.’

Theodosius: “That you accept the word as it is, and do not
scrutinize its meaning.’

And Maximus said: ‘Obviously in the case of words too you are
introducing rules which are new and forcign to the church. If]
according to you, one ought not scrutinize the words of Scripture and
of the Fathers, we are rejecting all Scripture, both the old and the
new. For I have heard Dawvid say: “Blessed are those who scrutinize his testi-
monies; they seek him out with all their heart”, because nobody is able to
seek out God without scrutiny. And again: “Make me understand, and 1
will scrutinise your law, and I will guard it with all my heart”, because
scrutiny leads to knowledge of the law, and through desire for knowl-
edge persuades the just to guard it with their heart, by fulfilling
the holy commandments which are contained in it. And again:
“Marvellous are your lestimonies; this is why my soul has scrutinised them”. But
why does the saying from Proverbs want us to scrutinize parables and
riddles and obscure sayings? What did the Lord, speaking in parables,
want his disciples to understand, when he taught them the meaning
of the parables? Why did he give the order: “Scrutinize the Scriptures”,
on the grounds that they were testifying about him? What did Peter,
the chief of the apostles, want to teach when he said: “7The prophets
scrutinized and searched out concerming this salvation”? Why did Paul, the
divine apostle, say: “If the Gospel is hidden, still it is hidden in those who
perish, in whom the God of this age blinded the eyes of their understanding, so that
the illumination of the knowledge of Christ would not shine on them™? As it
appears, you want us to be similar to the Jews who, with simple
words, as you call them—that is, with the letter alone blocking their
mind like rubbish—have lapsed from the truth, having a veil over
their hearts so that they cannot understand the spirit which belongs,
and is hidden, in the letter. About this spirit Paul says: “7%e letter kills,
but the spirit gives life’. May my master rest assured that I do not con-
sent to accepting a word without the meaning which is contained in
it, lest I become an obvious Jew.’
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On hearing this, Theodosius said: “‘We ought to speak of one hypo-
static activity in Christ.’

Maximus: ‘Let us consider the evil which is engendered by this,
and let us avoid this strange expression, for it is the property solely of
heretics who worship many gods. I mean that if we call the one
activity in Christ hypostatic, although the Son 1s not ever similar to
the Father and the Spirit with regard to hypostasis, it is clear that [the
Son is not similar] either with regard to the hypostatic activity. We
will be forced to attribute hypostatic activities both to the Father and
the Spirit in the same way as to the Son, and, according to you, the
blessed godhead will have four activities, three distinguishing ones of
the persons i which it 1s, and one common one signifying the com-
munity which is of three hypostaseis according to nature; and accord-
ing to the Fathers, if indeed we accept their teaching, we will be-
suffering from the sickness of a fourfold God.?® I say this because they
declare every activity to be natural, not hypostatic. And if this is true,
as indeed 1t 1s, we will be shown to be speaking of four natures and
four gods by nature, different from each other in both hypostasis and
nature. However, who has spoken of or contemplated a peculiar
activity of any object at all among those that are grouped in a certain
category, and arranged by nature under a common definition of the
category? For it never happens that what is common by nature is
proper to any one sole individual. I mean that hypostatic indicators,
such as a beaked nose, or dull eyes, or a snub nose, or baldness, and
all such characteristics, are defining incidentals of things which differ
from each other 1n number. I mean that every person, in so far as he
is something by nature, but not in so far as he is someone by hypo-
stasis, is disposed to have an activity, according to the categorical
rationale which is both mdividually and communally understood
and spoken of as well, like the rational, mortal living being which is
characteristic of the generic rationale in us. I mean that we all share
the same life and the same capacity for reason, and the same ebb and
flow, and {the capacity] to sit and to stand, and to speak and to be
silent, and to see and to hear and to touch, which are characteristic of
the rationale commonly understood in us. Therefore we should not
coin words which do not have the force either of Scripture or of the
Fathers or of nature, but are foreign and invented by human wiles.
However, show me that this is found in any one Father, and again we
shall seek out what the one who used this expression intended.’

Theodosius: ‘How can you say that? Shouldn’t one speak at all of
one activity in Christ?’
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Maximus: ‘In accordance with holy Scripture and with the holy
Fathers we have undertaken to say nothing like that, but just as we
have been ordered to believe and confess Christ as two natures from
which he s, so too [have we been ordered to confess] his natural wills
and activities which are appropriate to him, because the same one is
by nature both God and human at the same time.’

Theodosius: “Truly, master, we too confess both the natures and
different activities, that is to say, both the divine and the human, and
we confess that his divinity has a will, and his humanity has a will,
because his soul was not without a will. But we do not speak of two,
lest we introduce him as being at war with himself.’

Maximus: ‘How can you say that? When you speak of two
natures, do you introduce them as being at war on account of their
number?’

Theodosius: T don’t’

Maximus: ‘How can you say that? Is it the case that the number
assigned to the natures doesn’t divide them, but, when it is spoken of
with regard to wills and activities, it has the force of division?’

Theodosius: ‘Assuredly it maintains division in these cases, and the
Fathers did not speak of number in the case of wills and activities,
because they avoided division, but they spoke of one and another
one, and divine and human, double, twofold; and as they spoke,
I speak, and as they said, I speak.’

Maximus: ‘By the Lord, if someone says to you “one and another
one”, how many do you understand? Or “divine and human”, how
many do you understand? Or “double or twofold”, how many do you
understand?’

Theodosius: ‘I know how I understand, but I don’t say that it’s
two.’

Then turning to the rulers, Father Maximus said: ‘By the Lord, if
you hear one and one, and one and another one, or twice two, or
twice five, from your understanding what answer would you give to
those who said this?’

And they said: ‘Since you are adjuring us, we understand by one
and one, two, and we understand by one and another, two, and we
understand by twice two, four. Similarly also we understand by twice
five, ten.’

And Theodosius, made afraid as it were by their answer, said:
‘What was not said by the Fathers, I do not say.’

And at once, taking the book of the Acts of the holy and
apostolic synod of Rome,?” Father Maximus showed that the holy
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Fathers spoke openly of the two wills and activities in our Saviour and
God Jesus Christ. Taking the book from him, the consul Theodosius
read out all the quotations from the holy Fathers.

And then in answer Bishop Theodosius said: ‘God knows that, if
this synod had not put anathemata on their persons, I would have
accepted it more than anyone. But so that we don’t waste time on this
point, whatever the Fathers said, I say, and I will immediately declare
In writing two natures and two wills and two activities. And enter into
communion with us and let there be unity.’

Maximus: ‘Master, I do not dare to receive a written agreement
from you on a matter of this kind, being a mere monk. But seeing
that God has stirred you to accept the expressions of the holy Fathers,
as the canon demands,® you must make a written dispatch on this
matter to the see of Rome, that is to say, the emperor and the patri-
arch and his synod. I say this because I will not communicate even
when these measures have been taken, so long as the men who have
been anathematized are mentioned in the holy anaphora,® because
I am afraid of being condemned by anathema.’

Theodostus: ‘God knows, I don’t blame you for being afraid, and
nor does anyone else. But advise us by the Lord whether this can be
done.’

Maximus: ‘What kind of advice do I have to give to you on this?
Go, find out if anything of this kind has ever happened, and after
death anyone was absolved of a crime involving the faith, and if both
the crime and the punishment were lifted from him. And let the
emperor and the patriarch be willing to imitate God’s condescension,
and let the former make a supplicatory rescript®? and the latter an
entreaty by synodical letter to the pope of Rome. And of course, if an
ecclestastical precedent is found which enjoins this because of the
correct profession of the faith, the conclusion will be drawn for you
on this point.’

Theodosius: ‘Of course this will be done. But give me your word
that, if they send me, you’ll come with me.’

Maximus: ‘Master, [if ] it 1s expedient for you, take with you my
fellow-servant who 1s in Mesembria, rather than me: he knows the
language too, and they will respect him as he deserves for the fact that
he was tortured for so many years both on account of God and the
right faith, which is upheld in their see.’

Theodostus: ‘We have quarrelled in various ways with each other,
and I don’t like the 1dea of going with him.’

Maximus: ‘Master, seeing that a decision has been made to do this,
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let there be an end to imputations. And I will follow you wherever
you command.’

And at these words they all stood up with tears of joy, and knelt
down and prayed; and each of them kissed the holy Gospels and the
precious cross, and the icon of our God and Saviour Jesus Christ, and
of Our Lady, the most holy Mother of God who bore him, signing
with their own hands, no less, in ratification of the discussions.

§5. Then, when they had engaged briefly in mutual discussion
regarding the life which is led according to God, and the observance
of the divine commandments, Bishop Theodosius turned to Father
Maximus and said: ‘Look, all the scandals are resolved, and peace has
been made through God, and it will continue. But by the Lord, don’t
keep me in the dark: don’t you say in any way at all that there is one .
will, one activity in Christ?’

Maximus: ‘It is impossible for me ever to say this. And I'll tell you
the reason: because it is a saying foreign to the holy Fathers to speak
of one will and activity of two different natures. But then too in every
way the person who makes this statement will find that absurdity
meets him head on. For if I say that [the will and activity] are natural,
I am afraid of confusing them. If I say that they are hypostatic,
I divide the Son from the Father and the Spirit, and I will appear to
be introducing three wills which are incongruent with each other, as
is the case too with the hypostaseis. If I say that the one will and
activity are as of one being, I am forced, even though I do not wish it,
to speak of the will and activity as of one Father and as of one Spirit,
and the expression will be found to have slipped into a multitude
of gods. If I say that they are dispositional, I introduce Nestorius’
division of persons. If I say that they are beyond nature, I corrupt the
existence of the will; for what is beyond nature is a corruption to the
nature, as the Fathers said.”® '

Theodosius: ‘On account of the union, in every way and in all
ways we ought to speak of the will of our Saviour as one, as both
Sergius and Pyrrhus, in my opinion, wrote with correct understand-
ing.’

Maximus: ‘If you command it, master, let me say a couple of words
on this point. If, because of the union, one will of God and our
Saviour was effected, as Sergius and Pyrrhus and Paul wrote, the Son
will be of a different will,** according to themn, from the Father, who
has a will in conformity with the Son, because of nature but not
because of the union, if indeed union and nature are not the same
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thing. If, because of the union, one will, according to them, of our
Saviour was effected, indeed it will have as its cause the union and not
either nature of those out of which he exists, and the will will clearly
be dispositional, according to them, but not natural; for the rationale
of truth understands the union as being dispositional, but not
natural.® If] because of the union, as they said, one will of our
Saviour was effected, by which will do they say the union was
effected? For they will certainly not say by that will which was
effected through the union, if they pay attention to truth and avoid
what is irrational. If, because of the union, one will of the Saviour was
effected, it is clear that before the union he either had many wills or
was completely without will. And if indeed he had many wills, he
sustamed the diminution of many wills, contracting them into one
will, and he obviously accepted the experience of change, [namely]
the diminution of the many wills which belonged to him by nature.
But if he was altogether without will, he revealed that the union was
stronger than the nature, through which union he acquired a will
which the nature lacked; and again he showed plainly that he was
changeable, acquiring by disposition what did not belong to him by
nature. If, because of the union, one will of our Saviour was effected
according to each of those out of which he exists, he was made God,
new in will, the same being remaining eternal in nature on account of
the union, and [he was made] a human being without a beginning in
will, remaining new in nature, which is impossible, not to mention
impious. If, because of the union, one will was effected in the natures,
why do you suppose that one nature was not effected of the natures
by the same cause?’

§6. And having exhausted the force of his argument in this debate on
these points, Bishop Theodosius said: ‘What, then, was effected
because of the union, if none of these possibilities came about
through it?’

Maximus: ‘It demonstrated that the one who had been without
flesh was enfleshed without deception; it proved distinctly that he was
God by nature and creator of all, having become a human being by
nature, not by a change of nature or by a diminution of any of what
belongs to nature, but by the true assumption of rationally ensouled
flesh, that is to say, not lacking in humanity, pure from all charge of
original sin according to nature, and, by reason of the mutual inter-
change—which is truly marvellous and astonishing to everyone—
wholly God in his human [properties], remaining entirely the same
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within his own [properties], wholly human in his divine [properties],
remaining entirely [the same], not lapsing from his own [properties].
For according to the teaching of our holy Fathers, who speak of God,
through the union there occurred a mutual interpenetration of the
natures and of the natural properties in them, but not a transfer or a
lapse, which is characteristic of those who maliciously make the union
a confusion,® and on that account they mix it up with innovations in
many ways, and because of the difficulty they have in remaining
steadfast in their argument, they persecute the orthodox.’

§7. When Bishop Theodosius heard this, it seemed that he and the
rest of those who had come with him accepted what had been said.
And again the same bishop said to Father Maximus: ‘Do me a favour!
What is it you said to us—nobody as far as he is a person acts hypo--
statically, but as far as he is something acts naturally? For it occurs to
me that I didn’t understand what was said.’

Maximus: ‘Nobody as a person acts hypostatically, but as some-
thing acts naturally. For example, Peter and Paul act, but not in a
Peter-like and Paul-like manner, but in @2 human manner: they are
both human beings by nature according to the common and
definitive principle of nature, but not hypostatically according to
what each does personally. Similarly, Michael and Gabriel act, but
not in a Michael-like and Gabriel-like manner, but in an angelic
manner: they are both angels. And so in every nature predicated in a
great number of persons we observe activity that is commmon, but not
individualized. So the one who speaks of a hypostatic activity intro-
duces that very nature, although it is one, as made infinite in its activi-
ties, differing from itself according to the number of elements which
are brought under it. If we accept that this is alright, we corrupt at the
same time the principle of how every nature exists in itself.’

§8. And when this was said, while they were embracing each other
the consul Theodosius said: ‘Look, everything has turned out well. Is
the emperor then expected to make a supplicatory rescript?’®’

And Father Maximus said: ‘Of course he will do so, if he wishes to
be an imitator of God and to be humbled and emptied with him for
the sake of the common salvation of us all, considering that if the God
who saves by nature did not save until he was humbled willingly, how
can the human being, who by nature needs to be saved, either be
saved or save when he has not been humbled?’

And Theodosius the consul said: ‘I hope that, if God prompts my
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memory, I will say the same to him and he will be persuaded.” And
when after these words they had embraced each other, they departed
in peace, after the bishop had given Father Maximus a pitiful amount
of money which had been sent to him, and a tunic and a cloak. And
the bishop of Bizya took away the tunic immediately and at the same
moment. While in Rhegium they took away not only the money
which had been given him, but also anything else at all he possessed
as a result of receiving alms, together with his remaining pitiable
effects and clothing.

§9. After the men I have mentioned departed, on eighth day of
September in the current fifteenth indiction, the consul Paul went out
again to Father Maximus in Bizya, taking with him an order compris-
ing the following formula: ‘We order Your Gloriousness to go to
Bizya, and to bring back Maximus the monk with much honour and
coaxing, both because of his age and infirmity, and the fact that he is
our ancestor, and was honoured among them. And put him in the
holy monastery of St Theodore, which is situated near Rhegium.%®
And come and inform us, and we shall send to him as our representa-
tives two patricians who must declare to him what we commend,
because they love us sincerely and are beloved by us. And they must
come and announce to us his arrival.” When, then, the consul himself
had brought him and put him in the said monastery, he went back to
announce it.

§10. And on the following day the patricians Epiphanius and
Troilus®® went out to him enveloped in great ostentation, and also
Bishop Theodosius, and they came up to him in the catechumens’
place in the church of the same monastery. And when they had given
the customary greeting they sat down, forcing him to sit too.

And opening the discussion with him, Troilus said: “The master of
the world has ordered us to come to you and to tell you what His
divinely established Power has decided. But tell us first—will you do
what the emperor orders, or not?’

Maximus said: ‘Master, I will hear what His pious Power has
ordered, and I will reply as necessary, because what kmd of reply can
I give to what I don’t know?’

But Troilus persisted, saying: ‘It’s not possible for us to say any-
thing at all, unless you say first whether you will or won’t do what the
emperor orders.’

And when he saw them more insistent, and glaring at him more
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vindictively because of his delay, and answering more harshly,
together with all those who were with them, and [when he saw] that
they themselves were distinguished in public offices, Father Maximus
said in reply: ‘Seeing that you refuse to tell your servant what com-
mends itself to our master the emperor, look, I say in the hearing of
God and the holy angels, and all of you, that whatever he orders of
me concerning any matter whatsoever which will be destroyed and
brought to nothing with this age, I will do readily.’

And Troilus got up immediately and said: ‘Pray for me, I'm
going—he’s doing nothing.’

And when an exceedingly great tumult ensued, and great disturb-
ance and confusion, Bishop Theodosius said to them: “Tell him the
answer and see what he says, for to leave like this, having said nothing
and heard nothing, is not reasonable.’ '

And then Epiphanius the patrician said: ‘It is this that the emperor
makes clear to you through us, with the words: “Since all the West
and those in the East who are causing subversion look to you, and
they all stir up strife because of you, refusing to be reconciled with us
in the cause of faith, may God compel you to enter into communion
with us on the terms of the Tppos which was published by us, and we
will go out of our own accord to the Chalke,* and we will embrace
you, and we will lay our hands on you, and with every mark of hon-
our and glory we will lead you into the Great Church. And together

-we will stand where the emperors stand by custom, and together
.we will celebrate the synaxis, and together we will partake of the
if)ure and life-giving mysteries of the life-giving body and blood of
‘Christ, and we will proclaim you as our father; and there will be joy
not only in our royal city which loves Christ, but also in the whole
world. For we know with certainty that when you are in communion
with the holy see of those here,* all those who, on account of you and
your teaching, were separated from our communion will be united

with us.””’

§11. And turning to the bishop, Father Maximus said to him tear-
fully: ‘Great lord, we all await the day of judgement. You know what
has been prescribed and decided with reference to the holy Gospels
and the life-giving cross, and the image of our God and Saviour, and
of the most holy ever-virgin mother who bore him.’
And bending down the bishop said to him in a gentler voice: ‘And
what am I able to do, seeing that something else occurred to the most

orthodox emperor?’
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And Father Maximus said to him: ‘And why did you and those
with you swear on the holy Gospels, when in your case you did not
fulfil what was said? Truly, all the power in heaven could not
persuade me to do this. For what reason should I give—I don’t say to
God, but to my conscience—{or having denied the faith which saves
those who cherish it, on account of human glory which has no sub-
stance according to its rationale?

And at these words, when rage had overpowered them all, they got
up, and disabled him by repeatedly pulling and shoving and hustling
him, saturating him from head to toe by their spitting. Until the
garments which he wore were washed, the stench that they gave off
was pervasive.

And the bishop got up and said: “You shouldn’t have done this, but
only heard his answer from him and gone and announced it to our
good master: canonical matters are sett